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University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology

MEMORANDLIM ; Jenuary 19, 1979

To: Office of the Mapine Affa

From: George H. Balazs. ,f':__:>

Subject: Matching MAG funds for/the green sea tle Sea Grant proposal
(1979-80) s a compopent of the Northwestern Hawaiism Islands
Commercial Fisheries Investigation.

For the forseeable future, green seéa turtles in the Horthwestern
Hawaiian Islands are likely to continue to be viewed as a nonconsumable
wildlife rezource associated closely with the protected areazs of the
Hational Wildlife Refuge. Along with the monk seals and numerous seabird
specias, the turtles within that portion of our island chaln are not
likely to provide direct snd tangible economic benefits for man. Never-
theless, their existence and well being are of wvalue and importance to a
large segment of the citizenry of Hawaii and the nation. Although the
form of this value certainly varies among individuals, it is usually
described in terms of aesthetlcs, America's wildlife heritage, diversity
of genetic resources, or blotic components necessary to maintain the
healthy ecosystem upon which man is dependent. We are all in agreement
that the orderly and rational development of any commercial fisheries by
the State in the Northwestern Hawaiisn Islands must take place with a
minimm of adverse impact to these walued, but noneconomic, wildlife
gpecies. It is therefore within this context that the management-oriented
life history study of the green turtle has been incorporated as a key
component of the Sea Grant NHI Fisheries Investigation. I have attempted
to make these points clear. in my proposal narrative, along with other
relevant and clarifying information.

There iz another point concerning the research of Hawaiian sea turtles
which I believe may ba worthwhile to emphasize at this time. With
financial support from the MAC office, it has been possible to develop
within Hawaii an authoritative source of information on sea turtles that
can be drawn upon internationally, but most Importantly by island nations
of the Pacifie. This acknowledged expertise can be demonstrated in part
by my honorary consultancy assignment with the South Pacific Commission
(see Dr. Mahony's letter of 7-8-77 to Mr. Kono), and my appointment as a
full member of the Marine Turtle Specialist Group of the Intermational
Union for the Conservatlion of Nature (IUCH - Switzerland). Hawaii is
already recognized for providing expertise from a broad spectrum of marine

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Memo to Marine Affairs Coordimator's 0ffice
Januvary 1%, 1979

Page 2

diseiplines, and it is an additional credit that the biclogy and ecology
of gea turtles can now be added to the list.

I appreciate having the opportunity to clarify and confirm some of
these points relative to my work.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

-Hawaii [nstitute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawail 06744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

February 12, 1979

Dr. HMicholas Mrosowsky

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoologlical Laboratories
University of Toronto

25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1A1

Ontario, Canada

Dear Nicholas:

I will deliver your letter to 5ir Peter as requested, however I
cannot help but feel that you are placing me in somewhat of an awkward
position. It would have been more appropriate for you to send this
directly to him, since the question of your title is, at this point, a
matter over which I feel I have no control or influence. By having me
personally deliver the letter (copied to me), there will almost certainly
be some conversation along these lines that will prove uncomfortable.
You are indeed correct in stating that you can take me at my word when
I told you that I would be quite happy with some system involving the
three of us. When the newly created position of Deputy Chairman was
offaered to me, I specifically asked on two occcasions if some sort of
three-way chairmenship might not be established. As I subsequently
related to you over the telephone, the response was complately unfavor-
able. It was stated to me that tha decisions in this matter had been
made, and that the course of action would not be changed even if I
dacided not to accept the position. I also told you that T had extendad
myself on your behalf as much as possible and appropriate under the
clreumstances. Please understand that, in my opinion, when one is asked
to f£fill an honorary position, such as I have been asked, one does not
start off by pressuring the appointing agency as to who else to appoint
and to what position. To do so would be undiplomatic and something less
than good manners.

There will, in fact, be a three—way leadership of sorts to the
Group, comprised of Chairman, Deputy Chairman, and Editor of the Wews-
latter. I concur with your statement that the copy machine can be set
at three almost as easily as at two, thereby providing the Editor with
full information. However, some of your other comments have caused

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
February 12, 1979
Page 2

questions to aurface. You mentioned that I may not have seen or heen aware
of all the sea turtle conservation work in which you have been involved as
Co-chairman, This should not be the case. With the Group's present
structure of only six regular members, all material and activities should
have been made available to each member for input. If the copy machine
can be set at three, it could have been set at six. With Tespact to grant -
proposals whieh you have now mentioned several times, no copies have evar
been sent to me for review or internal comment. In short, it now appears
to me that, as one of the six regular Group members, I have Tecaived
relatively little copied information on what has been transpiring. An
important example would be the arrangements, planning and decision te have
an international meeting in Malaysia. Except for our wery general group
discussions in Toronto, there was no request for input on my part. With
the exception of Siow, were any of the other regular members closely
consulted on this matter? Further, were there any consultations with
regpect to the decision te give Siow what appears to be complete control
over what papers from within Malaysia are presented at the conference?

It 18 not really my intention to dwell on or dredge up the past, but
rather to move shead working in whatever way possible to strengthen the
survival status of sea turtles. I am certain that ¥ou have no guestion
a8 to my personal commitment to this goal. I have worked effectively in
the past without titles and, if need be, T will work without titles again
in the future. In the meantime, as Deputy Chairman I intend to use
whatever prestige and status the title affords to promote the same goal,
This has, of course, been my decision, and I fully realize that walues
differ. If you decide to withdraw as Fditor dug to the absence of an
additional title, I will of course be disappointed, but nevertheless
capable of partially understanding your difficult situation.

Befora closing, I should mention something about the growth articles
in the last newsletter. I believe I am justified in saying that, as
Editor, it would have been beneficial to set a deadline for receiving the
articles. As near as I can determine, my article remained in limbo for
at least three months waiting for Limpus to send in his. This was not
right, particularly in wview of the fact that during this time you were
presumably corresponding with Limpus about the possibilities of holding
a meeting in Australia.

I still do not know at this point if I will be able to attend the
Malaysian meeting. There are seweral problems, one of which is travsl
funds, Nevertheless I do hope that in the not too distant future We
will have the opportunity to discuss many of these and other matters in
person. Telephone calls tend to be too expedsive for extended conversa—
tions. Hopefully on the way to or raturnffrqm Malaysia you will be able
to vieit with us for a few days. /!
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4 Gﬂﬁrge H. Balazs

Iﬁffx Assigﬁﬁnt Marine Biologist

GHE :md
Encl.



Jaopuary 26, 1979

8ir Petar Scott
The New Grounds
Blimbridge
Gloucester GLZ JVET
United Eingdom

Dear Sir Pater:

Thank you for your cordial letter of 12 January. Your wordes of emcouragement
are certainly appreciated. As Daputy Chairman, I will devote my best
affort toward furthering the conservation status of sea turtles.

At the present time, my field research schedule for February is wmsattled

due to problems of transportation to our Leeward Islands. It would be a

great pleasure to meet you and your wife when passing through Honolulu.

At that time, please try to telephone me at 247-6631 (days - Haneohe Laboratory)
or 395~6409 (evenings - home). If this is not possible due to your demanding
traval schedule, I will ecomtact you in Maui provided I am not in the field.

Bast regards and Aloha,

George H., Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist
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February 9, 1979

Dr. lLinda Jones

Marine Mammal Commissiom
1625 Eve Strest, N.W,
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Dr. Jones:

Thank you for your telephone call on 26 January concerning our note
on the tiger shark seen feeding on & monk seal. Except for some minor
editorial changes, the manuscript that I sent you on 5 December 1978
will be published in either the March or April issue of 'Flepaio.

I would like to call to vour attention s latter that I wrote to
Dr. Twise on 11 September 1978 (copy attached) concerning the nsed
for the appointment of a monk sesl recovery team, I wonder if your
office ever received this letter, and if posibive action iz now being
taken to appoint such a team in the immed{ate future? Your early
response to this inquiry would be greatly appreciated.

You may be interested co learn that the March 1988 "Bibliopraphy
of the Hawaiian monk saal" which I co-suthored with Dr. G. C. Whittow
is now being republished by the University of Hawaii Sea Crant College
Program, We have taken this opportunity to update the references
through January 1979, I will send your office a copy when it is

published.
Sincerely,
George H, Balazs
Asglstant Marine Biclogist
GHE 1md
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Novembar 27, 1978

To: Mr. H. A. Hansen
Ares Administrator
U. 3. Fish and Wildlife Service

From: George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Subject: DRAFT FWS DOCUMENT CONCERNING TERRESTRIAL CRITICAL HABITAT
FOR SEA TURTLES IN THE PACIFIC

It is =y understanding that & document relating to proposed terrestrial
eritical habitat for sea turtles is currently being circulated within
your agency for review and comment. As the principal researcher of sea
turtles in Hawail, I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of this
document for informatiom purposes. You may reecall that I prepared an
ovarview paper on this same subject several months ago (copy enclesed).

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request.

il



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institule of Marine Blology
P.0.Box 1346 &« Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 11, 1978

br, John R. Twiss, Jr.
Ezxecutive Director
Marine Mammal Commission
1625 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C, 20006

Dear Dr. Twisgs:

It was a pleasure to make your acquaintance during the interesting and
informative meeting dealing with the Hawaiian monk seal. Hopefully, the
discussions that took place resulted in a better understanding of this
complex issue by all parties involved,

As several of us emphasized, there is presently an urgent need to assemble

8 recovery team for the Hawaiiesn monk seal which consists of knowledgeable
individuals from both within and outside of Hawaii. Such a group could surely
provide useful ideas and guidance to the formulation of research and manage-
ment plans. As an individual who has stayed in close contact with matters
relating to the Hawaiian monk seal, T would certainly be willing to serve as

a member of this team should you feel that this would be desirable and
appropriate. I would also like to take this opportunity to make you aware of
other persons in Hawaii who I feel could make valuable contributions to such
8 team, These are:

1. Mr, Brent Giezentanner, FWS
2, Mr. Eugene Kridler, FWS
3. Captain Gary Naftel, Easy Rider
41 [“".l:'q. Jnhﬂ HﬂuEhmn, M-EFS
5. Dr. Edward Shallenberger, Sea Life Fark, Imec.
6. Mr. Richard Shomura, WMFS
7. Dr. Leighton Taylor, University of Hawadidi
8. Mr. Ronald Walker, State Division of Fish and Game
9. Dr. Causey Whittow, University of Hawaii
10. Mr. David Woodside, State Division of Fiah and Game

When your travels bring you to Hawaii again, please contact me (tel.[808]
247-6631) so that I can offer you the opportunity to wvisit our laboratoery in
Kaneohe Bay and discuss matters of common interest,

Sincerely,

GHB:ec GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist and
Enclosures Member, IUCN Turtle Group

AN EQIAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



February 8, 1979

Mr. Mark Waxler

Hational Wildlife

223 E. Michigan

Milvaokee, Wisconsin 53202

Dear Mark:

Many thanks for your letter of 1 Pebruary. As I previously mentioned,
1 would be happy to cooperate with you in whatever way feasible to do &
story on some aspect of Hawalian wildlife.

With the exception of Midway, travel to the Leeward Islands is
difficule, often unpredictable, and vsually involves spending 2-3 weeks in
the field. My schedule for this year is very unsettled for the preseat
tima. I will almost certainly be making some trips on the B5' vessel Emsy
Bider, but this will be in conjmction with charter funds provided by
other projects. Quite simply, I am underfunded and must fraquently rely
oo travel paid for by others. This &s complicated by limited aleeping
accommodations on the boat.

At thia date, I would say that the only positive trip we could plam
would be to Midway and Kure in a Cosst Guard C-130., This might ineclude
overflights of othar islands on the way out. I should mention, however,
that the breeding abundsnce and richness of the wildlife daclines rapldly
after June,.

Your thought on doing a story on & particular controversy has
considerable potential. Two possibilities would be 1) the jurisdictional
problem between the State and the Fish and Wildlife Service in the
Leeward Islands; and 2) the Navy's use of the seabird island of Kaula as
a bomb target. I have enclosed various items on thege growing controversies
thi&t you may find interesting.

Perheps we can discuss these matters over the tkkaphone in the not
too distant future. You wouldn't by any chance be going to tha CITES
convention in Costa Rica during March?

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza

Assistent Marine Biologist
GHB :md

Enel.



February 8, 1979

To: Hose Pfund
Earen Tanoua
Sea Gremt Publications

From: Georgze H. Balazs

Enclosed is the revised and updated Hawaiian monk seal bibliography.
that you expressed an intervest in republishing. As requested, I have
discussed this matter with HIME Director John Caperon and he has granted
approval. After the manuseript is retyped, please give Dr. Whittow and
me the opportunity to proofread it before publicatioa. Alpo, we would
each like to receive at least 20 copies of the final product for our owm
distribution. If you decide that you would like to use a photograph of
a monk seal on the cover, please contact me and T #i1l supply the
necessary material.

GHB ;md
Encl.



February 7, 1979

Dr. Archie Carr

Department of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
Iniversity of Florida
Gainesvilla, Florida 32611

Dear Archie:

I have received a cordisl lettar from Sir Pater Scott indiecating that my
formal mppointment as Deputy Chairman will be forthcoming, 5ir Peter will

be in Mawaii for several days later this month and we have made some tentative
plans to visit with one amother. Hopefully this will materialize.

I want to make yow aware of saveral ideas/projects I have been pondering that
could advance the comservation of sea turtles and possibly improve the Turtle
Group. Your opinioms on the following would therefore be appreciatad. I hopa
there will be ampls opportunity for us to discuss thasa and othar toplea in
detail at the Costa Rica meeting.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Restructura the Turtlas Graug to 2 single class of membership - all mewbers
selacted ghounld be "regular™ members.

Initiate a policy whereby sach Turtle Croup member will automatically
distribute to other members a reprint of new publications suthored. TYou
recantly did this with your American Museum articla, but most members
unfortunately do not take the initiative,

Appoint one or more of your very capable and active lady graduate studants
to the Turtle Group.

Assign someone the task of preparing, printing and distributing ths con-
servation brochure that was mandated at our 1974 ad hoc meetings in Mfamd

mnd Cayman.

Initiata contact with appropriate individuals in mainland China in order to
gain informatiom on nesting and foraging turtles in the South China Sea.
You may recall that I triad this several vears ago, but did not receive a
response, With the newly-found national friendship, perhaps some success
could now ba obtained. The Chairman would he the appropriate person to
make such an inquiry.



Dr. Archis Carr =-2- February 7, 1379

6) Initiate a formal request for tha issuance of & sat of U, 8. commemorative

- stamps festuring sea turtles. This has been regularly carried out for
other wildlife (see attached). Perhaps this could also be initiated
concurreantly in cartain other coumtrieas.

In closing, I should mention that a upually reliable informant has indicated
that high mortality is now taking place in the Mexican ridleys being reared in
Texas. Can you varify or reject this rumor?

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB ;ac

Enel.



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
Hawall Imstitute of Mariaa Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Cocoout Island - Ksneche, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNTHANW

February 8, 1979

¥ra. Jane Salley

Collaga of Bilologlical Scisnce
University of Gualph

Gualph, Ontario

Canada N1G 2Wl

Dear Mra. Selley:

I would greatly appreciate receiving copiles of any
printed material that has resulted from tha First
International Conference on the Mediterranean Monk Saal.

Thank you in advance for mmy assistemce that you can
provide to this request.

Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALATS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 85744
Cable Address: UNIHAW
& February 1979

Dr. George R. Pisani, Co-editor
HERPETOLOGICAL REVIEW

Division of Biological Sciences
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Kansas 86045

Dear Dr. Pisani:

The enclosed manuscript is being submitted for consideration as an
article in HERPETOLOGICAL REVIEW,

ncerely, %
Georde H., Balazs

Asglstant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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February 5, 1979

Ms., Jamsn Caton
U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service (WPO)
Washington, D, C. 20240

Dear ®a. Caton:

I would greatly appreciate receiving any information that may be
available at this time concerning proposed changes to the Endangered

Species Treaty. I am particularly interested in the proposed changes
dealing with sea turtles.

Thank you in sdvance for your assistsnce in this matter.

Eiﬂﬂ“ﬁl’!:

Cgorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Biologiat



Mg. Joyee L. Edem

Ressarch Assistant

Hational Sea Crant Depository
Pall Libbary Building

URI, Marragsnsett Bay Campus
Narragansett, RI 02882

Daar Me. Eden:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving the
following publications on loan.

ORESU-Z~76~009
ORESU=-Z~75-073
RID-2-72-074
Thsnk you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H., BalaEs
Assistant Marine Biclogist

BB rmd
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February 5, 1979

Mg, Hancy Bray

Department of Zoology
Biologlcal Seciances Building
University of Rhode Island
Kingston, Bhode Island 02831

Dear Hancy:

During your visit to our laboratery on 17 April 1978, you described a
report that was in preparation covering the results of your statistical
analysis of nesting turtles and egg harvesting in Surinam. T recall
that you indicated that the data showed a very definite decrease in the
population. If your report has now been completad and is available, I
would greatly appraciate receiving a copy. I realize that your work
and travel in this project was privately finsnced by Cayman Turtle Farm,
however this support should not preclude the distribution of such
potentially important information. However, 1f you would rather mot
sand your report out directly, perhaps you could provide me with tha
tiﬂ-mdhtamthlta!nmltqmtmhmtuthmjmhuh
Farm.

I appreciated receiving the various other copied reports which you semt
several weeks after returning te Rhode Island,

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistent Marine Biologist

GHBR: e

bee: Archie Carr
Wayne King
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0L.Box 1346 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

5 February 1979

Dallas=

Enclosed is the Dillingham Tide Calendar that I
promised to send you. Hope you and your family
enjoy it.

I have also enclosed a supply of turtle sighting
report forms for Kure, in the event that you get
up there later this month. Please remember that
the green turtle is now listed as "threatened”
under provisions of the US Endangersd Species Act
of 1973, This means that you cannot capture the
critters except by permit for scientific purposes,
However, any observations/censuses that you may

m#e from a distance would be legal, and could
useful information to my research project.

I had
to K
Best fegards,

ery productive and pleasant two day visit
just last week,




i} 11 G Hayyal
Rawaii Institute of Marine Biolegy

Cosonit Island = P, O. Box 1346 = Kanzohe, Hawall PATA?
Hovember 22, 1978

Mr. Dave L. Olsan
2417 Athens Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22040

Dear Dave:

The grapevine has informed me that you were in Hawali during recent
montha., Lf this was in fact the case, I would certainly have enjoyed
visiting with you to talk Msea turtles.” A lot of interesting and
important results have been obtained sines you flrst introduced me to
tha turtles of French Prigate Shoals im Jume of 1973, However, along
with this thers have been and continue to ba oroblems of stable
funding and logistics, HNevertheless, the research goes on as best
possible, at least for the next year or so.

My main purpose in writing to you at this time i1s to hopafully
obtain some information on an incident that I waguely recall you and
one of the Coast Cuard's fellows mentioning. This invelved the case
of a monk seal caught on a baited hook at French Prigate Shoals. If
my memory is correct, you indicated that the seal survived aftar the
hook was cut off. I think this is a signifiecant fvcident that should
be properly resorded. The important points are:

1. month and year

2. location (Tern Island?)

3. approximate size of hook

4. type of bair on hook (fresh?) aad depth sat

5. size snd sex of seal

6. damage inflicted/future outlook of the snimal's survival, L.0.
number of tag put on seal

Ideally this should be writtea up for a short publication, perhaps
in our local “"Elepaio, Hawaii Audubon Society Journal. Even 1if you
would rather not ester into this, I would scill like to have whatever
details you recall for uae, as the circumstances may warrant.



Mr. Dave L. Olsan
Rovember 21, 1978

Paga 2

Looking Eorward to hearing from you when your time permits. The
1999 Dillingham Tide Calendar will featurs my saabird photography, so
1'11 send you a copy when it's out.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Bal=aszs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Januvary 23, 1979

Dr. 8. C. Litwin

Departmant of Zoology
University of REhode Island
Fingston, Rhode Island 02881

Dear Dr, Litwin:

If coples are still available, I would greatly appraciate
recelving a reprint of your article entitled "Loggerhead sea
turtles of Jekyll Island, Georgia: A report on comservation,"

Sincerely,

GEORCE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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January 23, 1979

Dr. Richard D. Worthington

Current Literature

Department of Biological Sciences
The University of Texas

El Paso, Texaas 79968

Dear Dr. Worthington:

Enclosed are two articles from journals of "limdted
distribution" which you might want m list in a

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist




Janwary 23, 1979

Dr. C, L. Fotema
Department of Anatomy
Upatate Hedical Center
Syracuse, New York 13210

Dear Dr. YoCems:

Lf coples are still available, I would greatly gppraciate
receiving a reprint of your article entitled "Incubation
times for eggs of the turtle Chelydra serpentina at
various temperatures,"

Sincerely,

Georpe H. Balazse
Assistent Marine Biologist



Janpary 22, 1979

Dr. Sylvia A. Braddon

Research Chemist

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
Charleston Lahoratory

F. 0. Box 12607

Charleston, South Carnlina 29412

Dear Sylvia:

Thank you for your latter of 16 January
along with the prompt refund check. I am
pleasad that the samples arrived in excellent
condition.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALATZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 22, 1979

Ms. Anne Meylan

Departmant of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
Iniveraity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Daar Anme:

memem“tMnfEMﬂmmﬂma.mhum
of your M.8, thesis. This is very much appreciated as it will be a valuable
addition to my sea turtle refarence library. In response to your request for
eritical commants, I made several minor notes while reading through the text.
These are summarized as follows:

Page 1: Do we really have data supporting a pelagic existenca that only lasts
for roughly one year? At least for the Hawaiian Islands, it now seems likely
that this period may be considerably more than ona year (ses forthcoming issue
of IUCH/SSC Turtle Newsletter),

Page 20: Carrying the float out into waist-desp water at night vas indeed an
act of bravery. At French Frigate Shoals, I have on several occasions seen
three meter long tiger sharks patrolling the shorelins in water this deep.

Page 23: Have turtle parts been recovered from the stomachs of bull or any
other sharks caught at Tortuguero?

Fags 24: Can you give me a general idea of what parcentage of the turtles
(remigrants) have conaspicuous tag holes?

Pages 95-96: Might it not be possible that the considerable separation batween
nests of & season for some turtles is sctually dus to an wnfavorablas nasting
(tagging) experience (see pages 20 and 97)7

Page 110: A larger number of nomnesting emergences by remigrants could also
reflect unfavorable nesting/tagging experience "remewbered” from previous
nesting seasons(?).

Fage 115: Tt should ba noted that high-energy surf does not necassary preclude
algal plant growth. In fact, certain algas of the genera Codium, Hypnea and

=



Ma. Anme Meylan =2= Januaxry 22, 1979

Pterocladium eaten by Hawaiisn Chelonia (and other popudations, I suspect)
actually thrive in high-energy areas. The important parameter here, I believe,
is suitable bottom substrata for the plants to grow on.

Paga 115: "Mortimer (1976) confirmed the widespread balief (my emphasis) that
Thalasaia . . . is by far the most important componment of the dist of turtles

in the Western Caribbean." Very well stated. In refdswing the literaturs on
food sources, I was surprised at the lack of hard data, I am glad that she has

confirmed this belief., Hopefully at some point I can get a copy of her thesis
also.

Faga 118: On & number of occasions I have also found plastic in Chalonia
atomachs. I do not, however, belisve that ingeation was accldental, Gome of
our turtles frequently eat physalia and other drift invertabrates. To me it
seema likely that the turtles are mistaking the floating plastic for such
andmals.

Page 121: I have also documented lengthy migrations well against pravailing
winds and currents (Balazs, 1976 Biological Conservation - Greem turtls migrations
in tha Hawaiisn Archipelaga).

These comments are only meant to be helpful as, overall, you have in my opiniom
certainly carried out axcdllent research that resulted in a quality thesis.
Hopafully we will have the opportunity to meat in person at some future date
and discuss ressarch and conservation matters of common interest.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assgistant Marine Biologist



January 19, 1979

Ta: Office of the Marine Affaira Coordinator
From: George H. Balazs

Subject: Matching MAC funds for the greem sea turtle Bea Crant proposal
{1979-80) as a component of the Northwestern Wawailan Islands
Commarcial Fisheriss Inveatigation.

For the forseeable future, gresen sea turtles in the Northwestern
Hawaiian Islands are likely to continue to be viewed as a nonconsumable
wildlife resource associated closely with the protected areas of the
National Wildlife Refuge. Along with the monk seals and numerous deabird
species, the turtles within that portion of our island chain are not
1ikely to provide direct and tamgible sconomic benefita for man. Newver-
thaless, their existence and well being are of value and importance to a
large segment of the citizenry of Hawadi and the nation. Although the
form of this value certainly varies among individuals, it is usually
degeribed in terms of assthetics, Amarica’s wildlife heritage, diversity
of genetic resources, or hiotic componenta necessary to maintain the
bealthy ecosystem upon which man 18 dependent. We are all in agreement
that the orderly and rational development of any commercisl fisheries by
tha State in tha Norbhwestarn lawaiian Islands must taks place with a
minimum of adverse impact to these valued, but noneconomic, wildlife
spacies. It is therefiore within this context that the management-orisnted
1ife history study of the green turtle has besn incorporated as a key
component of the Sea Grant WHI Fisheries Investigation. I have attempted
to make these points clear in my proposal narrative, along with other
relevant and clarifying informatiom.

There is another point concerning the ressarch of Hawsilan seaaturtles
which I belisve may be worthwhile to emphasize at this time. With
financiel support from the MAC office, it has been posaible to develop
within Hawaii an suthoritative source of information on sea turtles that
can be drawn upon internatiomally, but most importantly by island nations
of the Pacific. This acknowledged expertise can he demonstrated in part
by my honorary consultancy sssigsment with the South Pacific Commission
{see Dr. Mahony's letter of 7-8-77 te Mr. Kono), and my appointment as a
full member of the Marine Turtle Specialist Group of the Internaticmal
Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN -~ Switzerland). Hawaii is
already recognized for providing expertise from a broad spectrum of marine



Memo to Marine Affairs Coordinstor's Office
January 19, 1379
Paga 2

disciplines, and it is an additiomal eredit that the biology and ecology
of sea turtles can mow be added to tha list,

I appreciate having the opportunity to clarify and confirm some of
these points relative to my work.

GHB i md



January 18, 1979

TO: Mr. Richard Shomura, Director
BMFS, Honolulu Laboratory

FROM: George H, Balazs

Based on our discussions of Tuesday, January 16th, I thought it might be useful
to summarize for your reference some of the subject areas that, in my opinion,
should be comsidered for support when WMFS sea turtle funds become available for
the Pacific.

Hawaiifan Telandas
1) Travel to forthcoming meetings and workshops;

2) Devalopment of a technique to determine age of turtles from bones
or laminas;

3) Long distance satellite telemetry (in collaboration with HMFS-NSTL
1lah);

4) Supplemental support for life history study of Hawaiisn green turtle
population, Northwestern Hawaiian Tslands' emphesis - research
assistants, travel to study areas, and salary for Balazs (should Sea
Grant funding not materialize for fiseal year starting June 1979).

5) Compilation of knowledge on tag durability and succass,

Other Pacific areas

1) American Samoa stock assessment/tagging (Rose Atoll emphasis);

2) Assistance/consultation for Western Samos (hawksbill hatchery);

3) Wake Island stock assessment/tagging;

4) Canton Island stock assessment/tagging (before departurs of U.5. Air
Force support capabilities);

5) Palmyra stock assessment/tagging;

6) Stock assessment/tagging at select aress in the Trust Territory
(Helen's Island (?); Burvey of native dependencies (7).

GHE 1 ac
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January 18, 1979

CDR T. C. Kelley
Speclal Assistant for Ecology
t of the Navy
Pacific Division
Haval Facilities Engineering Command

(Makalapa)
Pearl Barbor, HI 96860

Dear CDE Eelley:

Thank you for your latter of 10 January comcerning my raquest for informatiom

on the possible sightings of sea turtles at Kaula. My inquiry referred
entirely to turtles foraging in the inshore waters, and you are of course
correct in stating that it is highly umlikely that any nesting could take
place. However, it should be noted that the presence of a steep, rocky
coastline does oot preciude acceptable foraging habitat, For instance,

the precipitous coastlines of Necker Island (23%35'N, 164"42'W) and the Fau
Pistrict (19"10'N, 155°30'W) of the Island of Hawail both host resident
concentrations of green turtles,

Incidentally, I never did hear from the envirommental consulting firm which
you previously mentioned would be contacting me concerning my Kahoolawe
turtle report forwarded om 13 Novembar 1978,

Sincearidly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aagistant Marine Biologist

GHEjee
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January 17, 1978

Dr, John E. Byrne

Coordinator, Pacific Island Studies
Fish and Wildlife Service

Lloyd 500 Bullding, Suite 1692

500 N, E. Multnomah Btreet
Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear Dr. Byrne:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of the report
entitled "Literature review and synthesis of information
on Pacific island ecosystems."

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

=



January 17, 1979

Hr. Thomas Eitchie

Chief Naturalist

M.8. Lindblad EXPLORER
c/o Lindblad Travel, Inc.
133 East 55th Streat

Hew York, M. Y. 10022

Dear Mr. BRitchie:

Recently Mr. Bremt Giezentanner, Mansger for Hawaiisn and Pacific
Islands National Wildlife Refuges, informed me of your ohaervations of

s2a turtles while visiting Rose Atoll. Although your chbservations weras
brief, they nevertheless provide some further ingight into chis licele
known location for nesting and foraging turtles,

I would greatly sppreciste leamning of any sdditionsl observations
of sea turtles which you may make during the course of your travels.

Beat ragards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Ziologist and
Member

IUCN Marine Turtle Group
GHBE :md



January 17, 1979

Dr. Roger Conant Wood

Faculty of Ratural Science and Mathematics
Stockton State College

Pomona, New Jersey 08240

Daar Dr. Wood:

If coples are still available, I would greatly appreciate receiving
a reprint of your 1976 article entitled "Stupendemyes geographious, thae
world's largest turtle" which appeared in Breviora. I would also like
to recelve reprints of any articles you may have authored dealing with
fossil sea turtles.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gi- .Hi- B.].l!ﬁ
Assgistant Marine Biologist

GHE:md



January 17, 1279

Dr. Eugena Gaffney
Department of Vertebrate Paleontology
The American Museum of Natural History
Central Park Weat at 79th Street

Dear Br. Gaffney:

I would greatly appreciate receiving
reprints of mny articles you may have authored
dealing with fomsil mea turtles.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assigtant Marine Biologist

GHB 1 md
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Ms. Laura Tangley
Defenders of Wildlife

1244 Ninetsanth Street, HW
Washingtem, D. C. 20036

Dear Ma. Tangley:

Many thanks for vour informative letter of 8 January comeerning the
international conference ogn sea turtles and the forthcoming planning
meating of the staering and scientific committess. I have bheen aware of
these events through telaphona conversations with Dr. Wayne King, but
navarthaless greatly appreciate your correspondence. It is gtill very
pneartain if T will be =bla to attend the 26 January planning meating
due to the present absence of travel funds. I will notify vou 1f and
when this asituation chanpes.

I look forward to meating vou in persom in Movembor.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Béologist

GHE :md
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Jannary 12, 1979

Dr. Sylvia A. Braddon

Rasearch Chemist

Rational Marine Fisheries Service
Southeast Fisheries Center
Charleston Lsboratory

P. 0. Box 12607

Charleston, South Carolins 29412

Dear Dr. Braddon:

The turtle flash samples which you requested were sent by air fredght
on Branlff om 11 January in accordance with tha schedule I described to
you during our telephone cooversation. Hopefully the parcel arrived

in good condition with the samples still frozem solid. I look forward
to learning of the outcome of your research project.

I hava attached a copy of tha Braniff shipping receipt, a recaipt for
the dry ice, and an invoice for personal travel milesge incurred
transporting tha parcal to Honolulu Imterpnational Afrport. 1 would
AppTEc receiving & refund for these expenses at the sarlisst data

posstblaifL g /7 707 A7
Beat regarda for the Hew Year,

Sinceraly,

GEDBGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



o ) .. L s — " |
UNIFORM AIRBILL NON-NEGOTIASLE Carrier's liabifity is limited per Item 3 on reverse side unless shipper
Suirger to Cond|thons of Controct on the Back of the Alrhill raquasts additional declared valua {subject to additional chargal

=1 :ﬁ:p-—-:u:m-m ] Wi ng;rl: - F:'i?u‘;.a o o Al ! i 3 el
2 | mn | 3545 3 11mi/7e| wo | 33 DLE06 /12
HouTiMeT fm&lﬁﬁﬂ:m?:“:mmm"_ AITPGRT @F DEKTIFRATIGMN ?.. [l Attty allly A g Bls
HOROLULU CHARLESTOM, S, BRRARNFF INTERMARATIONRL
8 v i A= ===

[” DFW | BN Imsl DL Benerain Ceouieer DALLAS, TEXAS

3 |CONBIGNEE'S ACCOUNT NO. I | pax CEIVER BY:

mEtGHEE L] u-HJ;ﬂ- HATE [ ; = -EHﬁ-Dﬂ'l
ot = il e talbl | | [1
MABNT v Canii T e S, ;.‘., EWIEHY CHATODES
DR. SYLVIA BRADDON —EOhE RUMEER E -Lﬁ_ 47.12 .
R R Rk T T T T T T e e O T T T T MR TR EEN E o ¥ R eGP B, |
WAT'L. MARTNE FISHERTES, BOX 12607=217 FT. JOHMEDOH ED, ix :
ETTH ETAC IR ORI | T e DELIVERY TRUCHER | DELEme | CARLIVERT EGE
__| CHARLESTON, 8,CAROLINA A eyl | = .
a4/ |SHIFFER'S ACCOUNT NO. | TOEXPEDITE SHIFPMENT, SHIPMENMT MAY. [D: Exstis vario

i SHIPPER BE DIVERTED TO WMOTON ON OTHER -

| T CARHIER AS BEA TARIFF AULE UNLESS

e EHIFFER GIVES OTHER INSTRAUCTIONS [a tnierrmn'a coan.
GEORGE BALAZS HEREON. .
ETREET ADORESE T e e e e e | RECEINED BT CARRIEA AT T

BOX._L346-EAWATT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOQY | LJ=és®® [lswi... i :

CITY, STATE, ZIF CODC i ST TTTTT T DESCRIFTION OF ORIGIN ARYANLCE CHGE, KGN, ARV- CHAT.

a | M&e%ﬁm E@ﬁ;&'ﬂﬁﬁ?&km T E R Y SRS RIFTION GF GESTINATION ADV.CHGE | L neyr, abv. Snes,
HOLD AND WOTIFY ON ARRIVAL .
'PH-ll {EGE] 1“4?52 DESCRIFTICON OF CTHEM CHARGHES F, s diraiEEE
or (B03)577-6496 “/REST, ART, FEE 3,00 .

FTH{FERE LEMOTH WIOTH ESTHM Cuwic indeike [:mnr‘rr'i TS
= x = i
:;' 0.0, SHIPMEMNT DIMENSIONAL WEIGWT — LOS: e Tax
A S 10 o T
F.C. SHIFMENT TANIFF AUTHOMRITY [FT-EM! FREFAID | F.tavawasissmn paes |
v SHipPER e CAR E¥E 169 R $ 5198
E ] —mfﬂ.-ﬂﬁ.___lﬂ AN COLLECT . TOTAL R EIEHER PAYY

T, | |4 -
CARRIER Fi# ﬂﬁhHAIhfh;.um
el

dESE'HH"! 10M GF FACKI NG, FIECES AND CONTENTS  |[COMMODITY
GO MO,

FROZEN ANTMAL TTSSUE | GEW f-

CONTAINS 13# DRY ICE !

CAHHIER HEMARAS | =1 i |

— e .

ey I-¢||'I'|:|||Iv'r CHARCEE FICHIERTONT | [MCE WE CHANGAE 1 DR, Fo R ! ru'\l'nv WG | Tﬁ: AT, G RO T O E G A FENE O ol 1S bad e sk b | lirh.p Wope
o "
TERT. ALY UlFad: | TINTEREVION G GERT, AOVANIE GIAREER e T | P o TR Leah
L | El
ELRN L Bl L BHIFFRITTE MaP i I“‘ HaTE =0 maril P RHG WavE =
(2] 4 |
ITHEE FEERA D UDhESRAE Fa¥i l ITiEa CoLigcT
]" . ; SHADED AREA FOR
THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE - CARRIER USE OMLY
Ex EE'.F‘"ED Y ATE TiEE I!.'MHI-H i WE AL sl il
ool e s |[[1s50 | ooz |Bm | 35459863
AC-1T

1 - SHIPPER'S RECEIPT



Decambar 11, 1978

Mr. Bill Puleloa

Fisheries Officer

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
Harine Resources Ddvision

Hajuro, Marshall Islands 96960

Dear Mr. Puleloa:

Dr. Alison Kay has sent me & copy of your letter to her dated

14 September 1978 concarning your trip to the Northern Marshalls.
As a researcher of Hawaiian sea turtles, I was especially intarasted
in your mention of watching nesting turtles at Bikar and Taongil.
You are indeed fortunate to have seen these two remote atolls. 1
wonder if you would be able to provide ma with any additiomal
information on the turtles that were observed, either nesting or
present in the inshore watars? It would ba important to know
approximately how many turtles par night were ashore, and the
extent to which nesting excavations covered the avallable beaches.
Were tags noted on any of the turtles? Presmably all of the
turtles seen nesting were the green turtles, Chelonisa mydas. I
would also be interssted to learm if you saw evidence of illegsl
taking of turtles, particularly by foreign fishing vessals.

I have enclosed two of my publications dealing with sea turtles
which hopafully you will find interssting. Please feel free to
contact me if there im any way I can be of assistanca.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Asaistant Marine Bislogist

Enclosures



December 27, 1978

Dr. George R. Pisani

Co—editor, HERPETOLOGICAL REVIEW
Division of Blological Sciences
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Eansas 66045

Dear Dr. Pisani:

Enclosed is an unusual photograph of a basking Hawaiian green
turtle and monk seal together on the beach at Fremch Frigate
Shoals, Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. I would 1ike to have
you consider publishing this photograph im HERPETOLOGICAL
BEVIEW along with the attached caption.

Best regards for the NHew Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Dacember 27, 1978

Colonel Peter D. Stearns
Honolulu District Engineer
Army Corps of Engineears

Prince Fuhio Pederal Building
Bonolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Colonael Stearns:

I would appreciate receiving information concerning the beach
park construction project proposed for Ninole Cove, Kau Matrict,
Island of Hawaii,

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

H., BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

= b
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Decembar 26, 1978

Dr. Wilmot B. Boona
P. 0. Box 66
Wake Teland 96798

Dear Dr. Boonaei

Thank you for your letter of 21 December concerning tha recemt fish
poisoning incident at Wake Island, While I am certainly intersated in
such oecurrences at locations inhabited by turtles, I nevertheless have
only a very general knowledge of ciguatera. Ome of the leading
authorities on the subject, Dr. Albert H. Banner, is a staff msmbar here
at our imstitute. I am therefore taking the liberty of passing your
letter on to Dr. Banner for possible actiom on your proposal.

I was pleased to learn that my turtle identification posters are still
on display. You didn't mention the sighting report forms, so I have
enclosed a number of these which I would appraciate being placed at
cantral locations. At one time I had planned to visit Wake for ome or
two weeks of surveys. Uafortunmataly this did not materialize due

to commitments in the Hawaiian chain.

Begt regards for the New Year.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazxs
Apglstant Marine Biologiat

mk
ee: Dr. A. H. Bannar



December 26, 1978

Hs. Phosbe Wray

Executive Director

The Centér for Action on Endangered Species
175 West Main

Ayer, MA 01432

Dear Me. Wray:

Thank you for your letter of December 13th concerning the subjects of mari-
culture and my research of Hawaiian greenm turtles.

As you may be aware, sea turtle mariculture is a highly complex and contro-
versial issue that has attracted considarable international attention in
recant years. Based on the biological results and marketing practices that
I have seen thus far, I am certainly not in favor of commercial "farma"

at the present time. I am assuming that you heve no resource material om
this subject and, therefors, have enclosed several pertinent articlaes by
Dr. David Ehrenfeld. Dr. Ehrenfeld has closely examined several different
aspects of this subject and, perhaps, would be intereated in any detailed
information you may have gathered on the proposed farming of manatees.
Incidentally, the most far-fetched farming scheme that I have come across
¥at suggested the use of Blue Whales held in coral atolls (see SCIERTIFIC
AMERICAN, Decambar 1970).

For your file, I am alsc sending several articles on Hawaiian greem turtles.
If you ever have the nsed for photographic material of turtles, I will do my
best to be of assistance.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asgistent Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Decembar 21, 1978

LCDR T. C. Kelley

Speclal Assistant for Ecology

Pacific Division

Haval Facilities Engineering Command
U'Iﬂkﬂ-ﬂpaj EI} .

Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860

Dear LCDE Eelley:

I am interested in learning if any of your personnel have made
sightings of sea turtles during the course of visita to Kaula Island.
In conjunction with bibliographies I am assembling on each of the
Rorthwestern Hawalian Islands, I recently had the opportumity to
review the availsble literature on Kaula. Therehave apparently been
only two documentations of turtles occurring in the shallow waters
adjacent to this small island. However, this could possibly be due
to the fact that visitors have either not specifically looked for
turtles or perhaps simply failed to record their presence in writing.
Nevertheless, for your information and records, I am sending you a
draft copy of the bibliography which resulted from my literature
search. Your assistance would be appreciated in calling to my
attention any information or writtem reports relating to turtles
that I may have overlooked.

Best regards for the Hew Year.

ol =

Fa George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bidlogist

GHB ;md
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December 21, 1978

LCOR T. C. Eallay

Special Assistant for Ecology
Pacifie Division

Raval Facilities Engineering Command

(Nnkl-l:rl. HI)
Paar]l Harbor, Hawaii 96860

Dear LCDE Ealley:

I am interested in learning if any of yeur personnel have made
gightings of sea turtles during the course of visits to Eaula Island.
In conjunction with hibliographies I am assembling on each of the
Northwestern Hawailan Islands, I recently had the opportumity to
reviev the available literature on Kaula, Therehave apparently been
only two documentations of turtles oeccurring in the shallow waters
adjacent to this amall island. However, this could posaibly be due
to the fact that visitors have either not specifically looked for
turtles or parhaps simply failed to record their presence in writing.
Bevartheless, for your information and records, I am sending you a
draft copy of the bibliography which resulted from my literature
search. Your assistance would be appreciated in calling to my
attention any information or writtem reports relating to turtles
that I may have overlookad,

Best wegards for the New Year.

Sinceraly,

Gaorpga H. Balazse
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md
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Decambar 18, 1978

Mr. Bobby Amaral

P. 0. Box 26

Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

Dear Bobby:

I want to teke this opportunity to thank you for giving the large turtle
stomach and intestines to Lanai game wardens, Pete Commally and

Albert Morita. This material wes recently sent to my laboratory for
analysis of the dietary components. In addition to finding several
different kinds of limu, it was very interesting to note the prasence
of mumerous bunched-up plastic bags throughout the digestive tract.

Apparently the turtle ate these items at the surface thinking they
were jellyfish or other edible marine animals,

It would be very helpful if you would provide me with some further details
on this turtle.

1. Where was the turtle captured? A chart has been epclosed for marking
and return.

2, What was the turtle doing when first seen (sleeping, feeding, etc.)?

3. Did the turtle appear healthy and strong?

4. Were any abnormslitiss present (tumors, injuried, missing limbs, etc.)?
J. Ware any tags preaent?

6. Did you take any pictures of the turtle?

Any information that you cam provide on these matters will be greatly
appreciated.

Best regards for the holidays to you and the family.

Sincerely,

Qaorge 1, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Dacember 18, 1978

Dr. hh’ﬂrt D. mt
Colorado State University
Fort Colling, Colorade B0521

Dear Dr. Ohmart:

I would greatly appreciate receiving an abstract of your
preaentation to the SSAR 21st Amnual Meeting entitled "A

phyaiological model to econtrol eyelie reproductive events
in the green sea turtle.”

Sincerely,

George I. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

—a



Decembar 18, 1978

Dr. Wlliam C, Elesse
University of Arizoma
Tucaom, Arizoma 85700

Dear Dr. Klessa:

I would greatly appreciate receiving an abstract of vour
presentation to the SSAR 2lat Anmusl Meeting entitled
“Environmental effects upon herpesvirus infactions in
séa turtles,”

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Decembar 18, 1978

HMr, Jerry Cagalske

Enforcement Division

U. 5. Figh and Wildlife Service
P. 0., Box 3202

Eetechikan, Alaska 59901

Dear Mr. Cagelske:

The enclosed newspaper articla was recantly sent to me by a friend
living in Ponape. I am presently conducting m life hiatory atudy of
the Hawaiian green turtle and therefors have considerable interest in
all aspects of sea turtles. I would like to obtain additional informatiom
on the recovery of the leatherback in your area. If available, it would
be greatly appreciated 1f you would send me coples of any written reports
oo this case, or any recant newspapar articles that may have appeared.
Was an analysis conducted of the turtle's stomach contanta?

Thank you in advance for any sssistancs that ¥You are able to provide
to this “‘q““t"

Sdncerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md

Enclosures
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Decembar 18, 1978

Dr. Elliott Jacopson
Department of Zoology
ivarsity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32601

Dear Dr. Elliote:

I would greatly appreciate reacaiving
abetracts of the following papers which you
presented at the S5SAR 21st Annual Meeting.

1. Viral disessea of reptilas

2. Mycotic diseases of reptiles
3. BReoplastic diseases of reptiles

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Arst. Marine Biologist

B rmd



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAILI AT MANOA
HAWALI THSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOCY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWATT 96744

Degembar 18, 1978

Mr. M. R, Chatenay

Scientific & Survey Representative
Brlan Bell & Company Pty. Limited
P. 0. Box 1228

Boroko, Papua New Cuinea

Dear Mr. Chatenay:

Your letter of 5 December 1973 concerning large calipers
for tmluh;hmmuﬂmmuutmprumﬂymdmting
4 life history study of the Hawallan green turtle. EBarlier in
my program I made numérous inquirdies te American and overseas
-companies about the purchase of such & measuring device. None
of these resulted in success. I subsequantly had several
manufactured to order by our support staff here at tha Institute.
I would therefpre recommend that you obtain the servicas of s
machine shop in your own area,

I am sorry that I cannot be of greater assistance in this
matter,

Sinparaly,

George H. Balaza
Asslstant Marine Biolopist
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Dicember 18, 1978

Mr. Mal Zahn

Asgistant Speclal Apeant in Charge
Alaska Region

Hational Marine Fisheries Sarvice
P, 0. Box 1668

Juneau, Alaska 99802

Dear Mr. Zzhn:

The enclosed newapaper article was recently sent to me by a frieand
living in Ponape. I am presently conducting a life history study of
the Hawaiisn green turtle snd therefore have considarable interest in
all aspects of sea turtles. I would like to obtain additional informatiom
on the recovery of the leatherback in your area, If avalilable, it would
be greatly appracisted if you would send me coples of any written reports
on this case, or any recent nevepaper articles that may have appearad.
Was an analysis conducted of the turtle's stomach contents?

Thank you in advance for any assietance that you are able to provide
to this request.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blalogist

GHE :md

Enclosures



Dagember 13, 1978

Ms, Karen Bjorndal

Department of Zoology
223 Bartram Hall

Undversity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Karen:

Thank you for your leatter of 4§ December which helped to clarify my
earlier questions sbout copulation/fertilization. Thias is very

mich appreciated.

1 was surprised to learn that you will be leaving the country for an
extended period im April. Hopefully this is in relation to your work
with turtles. Please keep me informed as to your corrent mailing
address.

Best regards for the Rew Year.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALARS
Asgocliate Marine Blologist



Decembar 13, 1978

Mr. Mike A. MeCoy
DMatrict Fisheries Officer

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
Marine Resources Division

P. 0. Box B, Enlonis

Pomape, Eastern Caroline Islands 96941

Dear Mike:

Many thanks for the very interesting newspaper article concerning the
Alagkan leatherback episode. This is certainly appreciated, as I was
not previously sware of the case. I will make an attempt to obtain
more detailed information, which I will pass back to you.

Last month I was visited by a Phillip Light who expressed intersst
in establishing a head-starting/tsgging turtle project in Yap. He
provided me with a research proposal almost identical to the one that
you prepared a few years ago. I wonder if you are sware of this and,
if so, if you support his efforts. Your views on such matters should
be given considerable attention.

Were any racoveries ever made of the hatchlings which you matchad?
Best regardas for tha Hew Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaes
Assistant Marine Biclogist
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December 12, 1978

Dr. Itaru Uchids, Direactor
Himeji City Aquarium
Bobusue, Tegarsyama

670, Mimeji City
JAPAN

Dear Itaru:

Thank you for your letter of 30 November 1978. I am very sorry but I have not
been in contact with the National Band and Tag Company in Kentucky for some time
now, In my last correspondence with Mr. Hass, it was indicated that they would
not be able to manufacture any more Inconel turtle tags unless they had an
extremaly large order, perhaps 20,000 tags or more. By copy of this latter, I
will ask Mr. Haas if this situstion has changed and smaller orders may now ba
possible. As I mentioned sarlier, absolutely no corrosion has thus far baen
detected on my Inconal size 681 tags.

Concerning the statistica for tortoise shell imported into Japan for 1977, 1

do not understand why there are no data for the months of June through Decaember.

This is very important informationm, therefore I hope you will be able to locate
it.

I hope to be in Trengganu for the 1979 maating, 1if indeed all of the arrangements
for this gathering are finalized. It will be good to sea you at that time.

Best vegards and good fortume for the New Year.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHB ac

ce: Mr. Haas



December 8, 1978

Dr. Dennis J. Russell

Miller Science Learning Center
Seattle Pacific University
Seattle, Washington 58119

Dear Dennis:

Many thanks for your good letter of 28 November 1978, 1 was
pleased to learn that all is golng for you, and that you are
willing to undertake further algae identification for me.
Under separate cover in a well-wrapped package, I am sending
you 30 vials and one dried specimen. These are numbered
GB-301-GB331 and GB-143. Several of the samples consist of
reef flat collections and skin/shell scrapping., I have
indicated these general collection categories on the
approprisie labels. Where feasible, I would like to again
recelve a rough percentage breakdown for all samples, excapt
those of reef flat origin.

Sample GB-143 may look familiar to ¥ou due to the fact that
it was in ome of the earlier groups. You had listed this
dolely as "strap-like fiberous material (animal ?)". Is this
correct, or was there perhaps a typing deletion in the I. D.
sheet you forwarded to me?

1 have filed a purchase order with RCUH for $60.00 plus $10.00
for return postage. Postage may not be that much, however
any left over funds should be retained by you as additional
payment for the fine work you always do.



Dr. Dennis J. Hussell

Page Two
Decembar 6, 1078

Dennia, I do hope you will write up the Codium findings.
It certainly shouldn't take you very long. Send a draft
to me and I will include all details of collection.

Best regards for the Holidays.

3incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologilst



Dacember 6, 1978

Dr. Clayton E. Ray

Rasearch Carator

Department of Paleobiology
Kational Moseum of National History
Smithsansisn Institution
Washington, D, C. 20560

Dear Dr. Ray:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative letter of 27 November
1978. As suggested, I have written to Diana Thatcher requasting a
copy of her thesis on fossil sea turtles.

The reprinte relating to monk seals which you forwarded were also very
much appreciated. We are sorry to have missad these in our bibliography,
howaver, they will certainly be included in a supplemental up—date planmed
for later next year, Causay Whittow and I have two short arriclas on
Hﬂ!l‘hﬂiﬂhﬂﬂhnﬁlﬁhﬂﬂhﬂriﬂﬂllﬁﬂ“ﬂhﬂhﬂﬂlnﬂ
journal ('ELEPAIO). I will be sure to send you copies when they are out,
M.Ihmnlhdﬂmu}mlﬂmlrwrhtﬂm“mtljwhlilhﬂ
article in PACIFIC SCIENCE om thermoregulation in the monk seal.

Sinceraly,

GEDRGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist



December 5, 1978

Ha. Diana Thatcher
Department of Zoology

San Diego State University
San Diego, California 92182

Daar Ms, Thatcher:

Dr. Clayton Ray of the Smithsonian Institution has informed me that
you have recently completed a thesis on fossil sea turtlas of the
Miocene of California. I wolld be interested in obtaining a copy of
this theais or amy publications which may have resulted, If
necassary, I can reimburse you for any duplicating cost that may be
involved,

Thank you in advance for your comsideration of this request.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asglatant Marine RBiologist



December 5, 1978

Br. Linda Jones

Special Asgistant to the
Scientific Program Director

Marine Mammal Commisgion

1625 Eye Street, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Dr. Joneg:

mnkmfurrmlumnflmmmlwmm:t
report. umltd.Immmnwnmetm
article on the tiger shark cbserved feeding onm a monk sesl. This is
a prepublication copy, therefors we would appreciate it if you would
not make additional copies for distribution at the prasent time. The

article hag been submttted to 'Elepaio, Journal of the Hawaii Audubon
Society for publication,

I wonder if Dr. Twiss ever received my lsatter of 11 Septembar 19737

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cehle Address: UNTHAW

1 December 1978

Dear Dr. Lovejoy:

Enclosed is a recent article which relates

in part to my research of the Hawaiian green
turtle. I thought that perhaps you might

find this write-up to be interesting and inform-

ative wlth respect to our overall Hawaiian wild-
life tuatiun.

A

Gearga ]-!. .ﬁalaz& &//

e




University of Hawaii at Manoa

* Hawail Inslilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 08732
Cable Address: UNIHAW

X

August 30, 1978

Dr. Thomas E, Lovejoy
Frogram Director

World Wildlife Fund-U.5.
1601 Conpecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Dr. Lovejoy:

Thank you for your letter of 21 July 1978 concerning my pending research
proposal on the natural rate of growth of green turtles. 7T was, of course,
quite surprised and disappointed to learn that no action was ever taken in
this matter. Nevertheless, your continued consideration for funding would
be appreclated. Life history studies of Hawalisn Chelonia are currently
being conducted under my direction with financial Support from the State of
Hawaii and the National Sea Grant College Program, However, most of theass
funds are used to cover my base salary, with only a2 low level being
available for supplies, travel, and research assistants. Some important
progress has been made in my program with respect to ascertaining rates of
growth. However, it has not been possible under existing conditions to give
this component the emphasis that it truly deserves. That was my original
reason for applying for supplemental Funds from the World Wildlife Fund, The
same situation continues to exist with perhaps even Ereater importance today
in view of the recent listing of three more specles of sea turtles as
threatened and endangered, 2

Again, thank you for your continuing {:ﬂl"lée.ral‘liﬂn. I understand the
complexities and pressures of your mmsrarj:icular job.

nlnarelj'; /
GEORCE/H. BALAZS
g

Assistant Marine Biologist

CHB:zeo o

AN BEOITAT CPPOETIIATY 2D Five



University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

MEMORANDUM November 17, 19738

To: Dr. John Craven
Mr. Howard Pennington
Office of the Marine Affairs Coordinator

From: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Subject: REVIEW OF THE NMFS DISCUSSION PAPER DEALING WITH
PROPOSALS TO DESIGNATE CRITICAL HABITAT FOR THE HAWAITAN
MONE SEAL

As requested during the meeting of 2 November 1978, I have reviewed
the NMFS Discussion Paper which was recently made avallable through
yvour office. In your forthcoming letter to the NMFS which will
delineate the State's position on this matter, I would like wyou to
consider the following comments and points:

1. The food and feeding habits of the monk seal are undoubtedly the
two most important factors in determining what portion of the

marine habitat in the Leeward Islands is "eritical" to the animal's
healthy existence, Unfortunately, there is presently a serious lack of
suitable information on these subjects, Properly designed experi-
ments therefore need to be integrated into the ongoing research
program in order to establish the necessary data base. To my know-
ledge, there are no such plans at the present time. :

2. The maximum depth regularly frequented by monk seals in search
of food 1s a key component in the Discussion Paper. Although sonic
and other types of telemetry work could eventually yield valuable
information on the subject, in the research program of green turtles
conducted in collaboration with Dr. Causey Whittow we are proceeding
along a less complex line of methodology. Pending federal approval
under the Endangered Species Act, we intend to attach small,
inexpensive depth gauges (commonly used by Scuba divers) to nesting
and/or basking turtles. These gauges are equipped with a stop
mechanism that can record the maximum depth obtained. These
measurements can therefore be easily read when the turtle returns

to shore,. Both green turtles, as well as monk seals, are known

to regularly come ashore at the same general location in the Leeward
Izlands., I see no reason why¥ this technique could not also be
adapted for use on seals,

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Memo: Dr. John Craven
Mr, Howard Pennington

Page Two
November 17, 1978

3. The Discussion Paper has a serious deficiency in that the areas
of Nihoa, Gardner Plnnacles and Maro Reef are not included, indeed
barely mentioned, with respect to monk seal life history and
potential areas of critical habitat. At Nihoa and Gardner
Pinnacles, monk seals habitually haul out on land, therefore
certainly must feed to some extent in the surrounding inshore
andfor offshore waters. Monk seals are also regularly seen at

Maro Reef, but to a lesser extent.

4, A key reference used in the Discussion Paper is the report by
Sergeant et al. presented at the May 1978 Mediterranean monk seal
conference. In a check with colleagues, I have been unable to
locate a copy of this paper in Hawail. In view of its importance
to the discussion, a copy should have been made available for
evaluation. For instance, the paper is supposed to describe the
case of a monk seal being caught on a baited hook at 75 meters.
However, without reading the paper, I am not able to determine if
sufficient evidence was given to show that the seal was not hooked
at a shallower depth as the line was being pulled in.

I appreciate having the opportunity to comment on these important

matters. If there are any additional questions, please contact
me by telephone at 247-6631.

mi



e it

Hovembar 27, 1978

Mr. Richard B. Boe, Acting Diresctor

Office of Marine Memmals and Endangered Speciss
flational Marine Fisheries Service

Washington, D. C.” 20235

Dear Dick:

I acknowledge with many thanks your letter of October 2, 1978 concerning
the recent listing of sea turtles, the problems ralating to Cayman Turtle
Farm, and the question of subsistence turtle fishing in Hawaii,

I have not swen a copy of the official comments submitted by the State of
Hawaii on the listing, if indeed such comments were sver formalized and com—
municated to your office. On August 21, 1978 an informal meating was hald
in Homolulu concerning this subject. Certain State officials in attendance
voleed strong opposition to the Threatened listing for Hewsiian Chelonia.
The principal reason for taking this position seemed to be a matter of pre—
emption of Brate's rights by the federsl government, The biology and con~
servation status of the turtle appeared to he a secondery consideration.

1 have been troubled for some time pow over the issue of subsistence turtls
fishing in Hawaii. I interpret "subsistence” to be "the use of endangerad

or threatened wildlife for food, clothing, shelter, heating, transportation
and other m-w'h?’ emphasis) to maintain the life of the tsker of
tha wildlife, or those depend upon the taker to provide them with such
subsisteance” (FEDERAL REGISTER, 44416, 26 September 1975). There is reason
to believe that several of Hawaii's residents (not necessarily all native
Hawaiisns) utilize green turtles in a true subsistence manner, The problem

of any legal exception, however, would, of course, be the enforcement of ficers'
and courts' ability to distinguish true subsistence from food preferences,
sport and trophy hunting. In my opinion, thers would be no practical solutiom
to the problem. The question is then: do we make several of Hawaii's residents
law-breakers in the ayes of the federal government, or do we make a legal
exception for subsistence that in practice destroye the law's effectivensss?

I do not know the answer. However, I do know that enforcement is the key to
any law relating to turtle protection. It is my understanding that our
Division of Fish and Game may not enforce the federal regulations mow in
effect. Furthermore, there are presently only two NMFS enforcement officars
in Hawali, both of which are based in Homolulu.



Mr. Richard B. Roe November 27, 1978
Acting Director Page -1-

I appraciate your kind words of acknowledgement concerning my involvement in
the MSTL, Missigsippi meeting. Since six months have now passed, I am, of
course, wondaering what results may have beean achieved with respect to sea
turtle resesrch, management and recovery in the Pacific. Has any action been
taken to incorporate thea 14§ aress under U.8. jurisdiction in the Pacific into
the NMFS national turtle program? Have sea turtle funds now beean budgeted for
the NMFS Scuthwest Reglon? Thesa are important quastions to my own efforts in
planning a Hawaiian sea turtle research program with a stable funding base and
aoma degrae of comtinudity.

Under separate cover I am sending you & recently published article on Hawaiian
wildlife which you may find interesting. I look forward to hemring from you
when wvour busy achedule parmitsa.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Asplatant Marines Biologist

CHB:ac



Hovembar 27, 1978

TO: Karen Tanoua
Bea Gramt Publications Office

FROM: OGeorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

As requested in your note of 22 Novembar, I am forwarding copies of raports
and publications which you designated om the list of raferences. All of these
items were submitted at various times to Dr. Davideon's office as part of =y
continming effort to keap the Sea Grant offica fully up to date on my ressarch

Program.

Your request for 25 copies of each item will not be poasible in that there is
no budgeting in my Sea Grant project for reproduction costs. Parhaps you can
have them copied under your ownm funding providions.

GHE 1ec

Enclosures



_,. _._.,‘

S - S E—————————— T ———

November 27, 1578

National Sea Grant Depository
Pall Library Bullding

URI Harragansett Bay C
Narragansett, Rhode Island 0ZB82

Deaar Sirs:

I would like to regquest & literature search of your collection
for the following subjects:

105 Physiology 138 Tagging
Thermoregulation Branding
Laser Marking
127 Vertebrate Marking
Turtle
201 Disease
Tumors

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Agsistant Marine Biologist
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Hovemhar 22, 1978

Mr. Mark J. Rauzon

Hational Fish and Wildiife Lalnratory
Anchorage Fiald Statiom

4454 Busineass Park Blvd.

Anchorage, Alaska 99303

Daar Hark:

Thank you for your recent letter of
inquiry about tha eagle sightings. In
collaboration with C, J. Ralph, an article
baged on these data will be published
shortly in our local Andubon Society cews-
letter, I will sead you & copy whan it 1is
out.

Sincerely,

Genrege H, Balazs
Agat, Marine Bilologist

GHBmd

- o F———



November 22, 1978

Dr. Linda Jonea

U. 8. Marine Mammal Commission
1625 Eve Stresat, H.W.
Washington, D, C. 20006

Dear Dr. Jomes:

I would greatly sppreciste receiving a2
copy of the recently issued report authored
by Taylor and Haftel encitled "Preliminary
investigations of shark predation om the
Hawaifan momk seal at Paarl and fAermns Reef
and Franch Prigate Shoals."

Sincerely,

G. H, Balazas
Agst. Marine Biologist

CHB:md



November 22, 1978

Mr. Dennis Cornejo
Box 73
Cheney, Washington 99004

Dear Mr. Cormejo:

In response to your receat request for information
on turtlez at French Frigate Shoals, I am sending

you a reprint of my 1976 paper from Biologimal
Conservation.

In your letter to the Refuge Manager, you mentioned

"study RM3 #9." Would you please inform me of your
source for this listing.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Bssistant Marine Biologist



Hovember 212, 1978

Mr. Doyle Gates

Area Administrator

Western Paeific Program Office
Hational Marine Fisheries Bervice
P, 0, Box 3830

Bonolulu, Hawail 968121

Dear Doyle:

For your information, I am forwarding you a lattar authored by
Dr. Peter Sand, Secretary Genaral of IUCH, which refers in part to the
tsking of sea turtles by Japanese tuns vessels in the Haldives. As you
are probably aware, a considerable market exists in Japan for whole,
stuffed sea turtles. Given the opportunity, I think it is eatirely
possible that such poaching by foreign fishing vesgels could also take
place in our Hawalian leeward and other U. 5. Facific Islands. L know
that you have givea thought te this potentidl threat, neverthaless, I
want to make you aware that the problem is wery real in some areas,

Sinceraly,

George i, Balazs
Asgletant Marine Biclogist

GHE : md

Enclosure



Hovambher 22, 1978

U. §. Fish and Wildlife Service (OES)
Lloyd 500 Building, Suite 1692

300 ¥.B. Multnomah Street

Portland, OR 97232

Dear Sir:

I would greatly appreciate receiving
access information on the "FWS Informatien
System on Pacific Islands.”

Sincarely,

George H. Balaszs
Assistant Marine Hiologiast



November 22, 1878

Dr. Stewart Springer
440 Coral Creek Drive
Placida, Florida 33046

Dear Dr. Springer:

Thank you for your note of 15 November., The reprint which
I requested:

Springer Stewart. The Ecology of the Top Predators
of the Littoral Zone. Abstract of a paper given at
"Sharks and Man - 4 Perspective.” Sea Grant
Conference, Orlando, Florida, November 28, 1975,

is listed as reference number 218 in the book:

Ellias, Richard (1876) The Book of Sharks. Grosset
& Dunlap, N. Y. 320 pp ($25.00)

Parhaps Richard Ellis made noes during your talk and listed
this as the reference.

8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



November 22, 1878

Ms. Margery Oldfield
Principal Iavestigator
Project on Use and Conservation
of Genetle Resources
Texas System of Natural Laboratories Inc.
305 Littlefield Blvd.
Austin, Texas TBTO1

Dear Mg. Oldfield:

Thank you for your letter of inquiry dated

16 November 1978. The Japanese Tortoise Shell
Association which we translated is the only
publication which I have that may be useful to
your research. The cost of reproducing this
paper is $8.00. I will be glad to =end it to
you should you so desire.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cabile Address: UNMIHAW

August 22, 1978

Mr. Bichard B, BEoe
Acting Chief, Marine Mammals and
Endangered Species Division
National Marine Fisheries Service
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
3300 Whitehaven Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20235

Dear Mr. Boe:

I have had the opportunity to review the Final Rules and Final
Environmental Impact Statement for the listing of sea turtles which was
originally proposed in December 1973 and April 1974, Although federal
action on this matter is long overdue, I believe that the KMFS and PUS
should be commended for their efforts in the preparation of these final
documents. The goal of protecting sea turtles without unduly restrain-
ing shrimp and other commercial fisheries can hopefully now be
achieved in the near future.

There is one point conceming the subsistence use of green turtles
that I would 1like to bring to your attention before the final rules go
into effect. Under the State of Hawaii's sea turtle regulation that
became effective in May of 1974, green turtles 36 Inches and larger may
be taken for home consumption with a free permit issued by the Division
of Fish and Game. The records indicate that the following numbers of
turtles have been legally taken under this provision: May - Decembeor,
1374 ~ 9; 1975 - 6; 1976 - 21; January - June, 1977 (my most recent data)
- 16. Although not stated in the records, food preference and
recreatlon/sport are undoubtedly the major reasons that these turtles
were taken. Several of the turtles, however, may indeed have been taken
for true subsistence purposes. In view of such a2 small number {perhaps
less than 3 per year), you may want to give further consideration to
allowing subsistence fishing in Hawaii in the same manner that will be
permitted in the Trust Territory. The estimated five turtles PET year
that would be legally taken under such a provision could not be expected
to have & significant adverse impact on our’green turtle population.

At the same time, the protein available these animals may be
nutritionally important to diets of a f esidents.

GHE :md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Tsland » Kaneche, Hawali 08744
Cable Address: UNITHAW

November 22, 1978

Hr. Doyle Gates

Area Administrator

Western Pacific Program Office
Hationmal Marine Fisheries Service
P. 0. Box 33830

Honolulu, Hawail 963812

Dear Davle:

For your Information, I am forwarding you a letter authored by
Dr. Pater Sand, Secretary General of IUCN, which refers in part to the
taking of sea turtles by Japanese tuna vessels in the Maldives. As you
are probably aware, a considerable market exista in Japan for whole,
stuffed sea turtles. Given the opportunity, I think it is entirely
possible that such poaching by foreign fishing véssels could alse take
place in our Hawalian Leeward and other U. §. Pacific Islands. T know
that you have given thought to this potential threat, nevertheless, I
want to make you aware that the problem is real In some areas.

t Marine Biologist
CHB :md

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Movembar 21, 1978

Mr. Charlie Fnight
300 Richards Avenus
Paxton, Massachuseatts 01612

Dear Charlie:

Hopefully by this time you are settled in your new home and all is
going well for you. I thought 1'd take this opportunity to thank
you for the very interesting and dramatic photogmaphs of the ghark
bite on the young monk seal at Fremch Frigate Shoals. Causey showed
them to me the othar day and really makes one want to stay our of
the watar]! We were wondering if you personally observed the seal
dead at a later data, asa wea cammot imagine that it survived for lomg.

As T mentionad to you over the telsphone, T will very much appreciate
receiving the negatives, on loan, of Carmettl and the turtle that
was rescuad by the fuel tanks,

Again, many thanks for all the halp you pave vwe during our ressaarch
visgits to French Frigata Shoals.

Sincersly,

GEDRCGE H. BALATS
Asgistant Marins Biologist



i
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Hovember 21, 1978

Ir. Dennis Ruessell

Miller Sciemce Learning Center
Seattle Pacific University
Seattle, Washington 98119

Dear Dennia:

lopefully all is going well in your new position and you are enjoying
1ife in your new home on the mainland.

Onea again a point has been reached where I have an assortment of
algae samples that are in need of identification by an acknowledged
professional. T hope you will again consent to do this work as
pald consultant. Of course, I will have to put the samples in small
viala and mail them te you, as my project ia not quite at a stage
vhere I can afford to fly vou back to Hawaii. As soon as your time
permits, would yon please write me a briaf note indicating if you are
agresable. If so, I will include in your payment sufficient to
cover the return postage for the gamples. As usmal there will ba no
great rush for the results of the identification.

Bagt regards to you and yomr family,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aspistant Marine Biologist



Hovembar 21, 1978

Captain Jiron:
22TASS/IN

Wheeler Air Force Base
Hawanil 86515

Dear Captain Jiron:

Jeveral weeks have now passed since I last talked to you on
the telephone, so I thought I would send a short "reminder"
latter concerning the article from the base newspaper

that you had promised to send me. Undoubtedly a demanding
schedule resulting from Harry's departure has kept you well
occupied with Air Force duties., Nevertheless, when your
time permits, I hope you will send it over for inclusion

in my annual written report to the State government.

After the first of the year I hope you will have me out to
your facility to give the men a short slide presentation on
turtle spotting.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biclogist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 08744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

November 20, 1978

Mr. Vernon Byrd

U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
Division of Wildlife Refuges

P. 0. Box 87

Filauea, Hawali 96754

Dear Vernon:

I have finally been able to obtain a sketch map of Eilauea Point
for use in the project we discussed. Hopefully it will serve the
purpose. The kinds of data that could be gathered are listed as follows:

1. date, time, stage of tide, general weather/sea surface
conditions (presence of foam)

2. length of time spent by observer engaged in seaward observa-
tions (by designated stations, if appropriate)

3. lcocations of turtles sighted (indicated om chart)
4. estimated size (upper shell length)

3. length of time at the surface, number of inhalations, activity
at surface (feeding), length of time submerged (1f individuals
can ba distinguished)

The number of observation periods conducted would probably have to
be determined by the interest and energles of the person or persons you
select for the work. Naturally, the more obgervations, the more reliable
the data become. This sort of project has potential for generating some
very useful information on the daily activities of Ereen turtles.

I look forward to hearing from you/as
research, refinements and modificationg
have to be made.

he work progresses. Like all
technique will undoubtedly

CHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Movamber 20, 1978

Dr. Douglas Fmlonsg

Mvision of Paleoatolagy
Smitheonian Institution
Washington, D. C. 20560

Dear Dr. Emloagp:

Enclosed 1s a copy of a Los Angelss newspaper article describing
the sea turtle fossil which you found near Bakersfiald last year. As
a researcher of contemporary sea turtles, I would like to learn more
about your interesting discovery. If you have asuthorad publicationa
or reports dealing with fossil sea turtles, I would greatly appreciate
receiving coples. Thank you in advance for any assistance that you
are able to provide to this request.

Sincerely,

Gacrge H. Balaza
Asaistent Marina Biologist

Enclosures



November 17, 1978

To: Dr. John Craven
Mr. Howard Pennington
Office of the Marine Affairs Coordinator

From: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

Subject: REVIEW OF THE NMFS DISCUSSION PAPER DEALING WITH
PROPOSALS TO DESIGNATE CRITICAL HABITAT FOR THE HAWAIIAN
MONE SEAL

As requested during the meeting of 2 November 1878, I have reviewed
the NMFS Discussion Paper which was recently made available through
your office. In your forthcoming letter to the NMFS which will
delineate the State's position on this matter, I would like you to
conslder the following comments and pointa:

1. The food and fesding habits of the monk seal are undoubtedly the
two most important factors in determining what portion of the

marine habitat in the Leeward Islands is "eritical"” to animal's
healthy existence. Unfortunately, there is presently a serious lack of
suitable information on these subjects. Properly designed experi-
ments therefore pneed to be integrated intoc the ongoing research
program in order to establish the necessary data base. To my know-
ledge, there are no such plans at the present time.

2. The maximum depth regularly freguented by monk seals in sesarch
of food 1s a key component in the Discussion Paper. Although sonic
and other types of telemetry work could eventually yield valuable
information on the subject, in the research program of green turtles
conducted in collaboration with Dr. Causey Whittow we are proceeding
along a less complex line of methodology. Pending federal approval
under the Endangered SBpecies Act, we intend to attach small,
inexpensive depth gauges (commonly used by Scuba divers) to nesting
and/or basking turtles. These gauges are equipped with a stop

anism that can record the maximum depth obtained. These
measurements can therefore be easily read whem the turtle returns
to shore =~ Both green turtles, as well as monk sesls, are known
to regularly come ashore at the same general lccation in the Leeward
Islands. I see no reason why this technique could not also be
adapted for use on seals.
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3. The Biscussion Paper has a serious deficiency in that the areas
of Nihoa, Gardner Pinnacles and Maro Reef are not included, indeed
barely mentioned, with respect to monk seal life history and
potential areas of oritieal habitat. At Nihoa and Gardner
Pinnacles, monk seals habitually haul out on land, therefore
certainly must feed to some extent in the surrounding inshore

and/or offshore waters. Monk seals are also regularly seen at
Maro Reef, but to a lesser extent.

4. A key reference used in the Discussion Paper is the report
Sergeant et al. presented at the May 1978 Mediterranean monk se
conference, In a check with colleagues, I have been unable to
locate a copy of this paper in Hawaii., In view of its importance
to the discussion, a copy should have been made available for
evaluation. For instance, the paper is supposed to describe the
case of a monk seal being caught on a baited hook at 75 meters,
However, without reading the paper, I am not able to determine 1if
sufficient efidence was given to show that the seal was not hooked
at a shallower depth as the line was being pulled in,.

I appreciate having the opportunity to comment on these important
matters. If there are any additional questions, please contact
me by telephone at 247-6631.

mk



S I -

November 17, 1978

Ha. Jeamme A. Mortimer
Dapartment of Zoology

223 Dartram Hall
Univarsity of Florida
Gainesvilla, Florida 32611

Dear Jeanme:

Thank you very much for the copy of your excellent latter to Peter
Scott conearning the potentially serious Ascension situation.
This is ecertainly the kind of sction that neads to be taken by
each one of us when we become aware of such problems, If there

is anything that you feel I cam do to be of assistance in this
matter, please contact me,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

T —



Kovember 16, 1978

Ms. Jenny Williams
Chelonia Institute

P, O. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear Mg, Willilams:

I want to offer my sincere apologies for not answering your
letter of 325 July concerning possible photographns for use in
your organization's stationery letterhead. I fully intended
to give you a timely response. Unfortunately, I departed

for several weeks of field work in our remote northwestern
islands shortly after your letter arrived. During my absence,
the letter was inadvertently placed in a "completed” file

and, therefore, did not come to my attention upon return.
Only yesterday it was uncovered wliile reviewing some past
correspondenca,

Probably by this time you have found a suitable photograph
or drawing for your statiomery, If not, please let me know
and I will try to fulfill your needs. Most of my photography
of Chelonia is of nesting and basking behavior.

Again, I am very sorry.

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Wovember 13, 1978

LCDR T. C. Eelley

Special Assistant for Ecology

Dapartment of the Navy

Pacific Division

¥aval Facilities Engineering
Command (Makalapa)

Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860

Dear LCDR Kelley:

Enclosed is a copy of the report which resulted from my field studies
of sea turtles st Eshoolawe. Please feel free to contact me by

telephone (247-6631) in the event that any points need additional
clarification.

I would greatly appreciate a short letter from your office
acknowledging receipt of the report for inclusion in my files.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac

Enelosure



Rovember 13, 1978

Dr. Llewellyn M. Ehrhart

Florida Technological University
P. O, Bex 25000

Orlando, Florida 32816

Dear Dr. Ehrhart:

Several weeks ago I received from your office copies
of your reports dealing with research of sea turtles.
This material was very much appreciated.

Unfortunately, a letter that was enclosed from one of
your lady assistants (name unknown) has become misplaced,
therefore making it impossible for me to respond to her
queations. Would you please ask this person to write
briefly to me again so I might do her the courtesy of
answering the correspondence.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biology



November 13, 1978

Dr. George A. Young

Naval Ordnance Laboratory
White Oak

Silver Spring, Mamiand 20800

Dear Dr, Young:

I would greatly appreciate receiving reprints of any
Teporis or publications you may have authored dealing with
the effects of underwater explosions on marine mamnals or
turtles. Thank you in advance for whataver assistance you
are able to provide to this request.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



November 3, 1978

Ir. Toshihiko Sinoto
Bernice P. Bishop Museum
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawsii 96313

Dear Dr. Sinoto:

I would greatly appraciate receiving a reprint of any publication
or report that resulted from your archaeclogical excavations at
Nualolo Kai on the Island of Kauai,

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Hovembar 3, 1978

Dr. Stewart Sprimger
Research Assoelata

Mote Marine Laboratory
Sarasota, Florida 33577

Dear Dr. Springer:

I would greatly appreciate recelving a reprint of your paper
(or abstract) entitled "The ecology of the top predators

of the littoral zome," which was presented at the S5ea Grant
Conference in Orlando in November 1975.

Hoecerely,

George H. Balazs
Asaigtant Marine Biologist
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Hovember 1, 1978

Lt. Commander C. C. Gage
Commanding Officer
Explosive Ordnsnce Disposal
Hobil Unit 1

Barber's Point, Hawaii 96862

Dear Lt. Commander Gage:

This 1s a follow-up to ay telephome call of 23 October requesting a
copy of the section of your recent report which mentions ses turtles
and other marine life obsarved at Eshoolawe. I would like to
reference this section in the report I am now preparing for the
Navy on the sea turtles of Kahoolawe. Also, may I ask you to
indicate on tha enclosed chart the areas of cosstline that were
gurveyed by your men in September,

Thank you very much for your continuing assistance, The 13 turtle
sighting report forms that I recelved from your unit have proved to
be extremely waluable.

Sincaraly,

George H, Balaszg
Asgistant Marine Biologist



-

Qotober 30, 1978

Dr. John R. Twiss, Jr.
Executive Diractor
Marine Mammal Commisailon
1625 I Street, N.W.
Washingtom, D. C. 20006

Dear Dr. Twias:

I would greatly sppreciate receiving a copy of the report recemtly
isgued by the Commission entitled "The Hawaifian Monk Seal on Laysan
Island: 1977" (by Johnson and Johnson).

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologist



—
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Octobar 27, 1978

Mr. Steven F. Dice
Chief, Environmental Resources Section
Department of the Army

Seattle District, Corpa of Enginears
P. 0. Box C-3755

Seattla, Washingtom 98124
Dear Mr. Dice:

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 1978 requesting information for
use in a recommendation of critical habitat for the Pacific lsatherback.
As you may be aware, the leatherback is the least underatood of the sea
turtle species, therefore I may not be able to provide you with the
requirad data, Nevertheless, bafore I can make such a determination I
will have to lmow what geographical areas (terrestrial and marine) are
undar the juriwdiction of your Beattle District. I will be glad to

help you to whatever extent poseible when I am informed of this
information.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Univarsity of Hawaii

Waikiki Aquarium

2777 Kalakaua Avenue Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 Phone 923-9741 923-4725

April 23, 1979
To: George Balazs
From: Leighton Taylor

Subject: EKemp's ridley sea turtles.

Dear George:

I have reviewed your proposal to insure the survival of the Eemp's ridley
sea turtle in captivity. T would like to express my strong support and offer
the resources of the Waikiki Aquarium in assisting its implementation. We
have had success with maintaining Hawksbills, Loggerheads, and Green Sea Turtles
in a varlety of sizes of specimens. I feel that our personnel and our water
system are satisfactory for the maintenance of Kemp's ridleys. Our budget,

although modest, can afford to maintain these animals. If you feel we can be of
any help,.please call upon us.

Since %iggfj

Leighton Taylo




October 25, 1978
992-A Awaawaanoa Place
Honolulu, HI 98825

Senator Jean King
State Capitol

Dear Jean:

Sometime during the fall of 1972 Linda came home one day from Kapiolani
Community College and told me sbout a guest speaker who had visited her
political science class. The speaker was & new candidate for the State
House who, in Linda's epinion, ssemed sincere, intelligent, and dedicated
to the improvement of Hawaii's environment, With this high recormendation,
I thought it worthwhile to take a close laok at the candidate's stand on
the verious issues and cast my vote accordingly. To my pleasure, I found
Linda's evaluation to bs corract.

Jean, & lot has happened in your political life since that time six years
age, and all of it has been good for both you and the people of our Stats.
With your election to the second highest office almost assured, we want to
wish you much success in your new position. We also want to tell you that
it has b2en an honorTend pleasure to have known and supported you.

and Mahalao

dZ5



October 26, 1978

Mz. Patricia Chable

Secretary to tha Executive Officer

Survival Service Commission

International Union for Conservation
of Nature and Hatural Resources

1110 HMorgas

Switzerland

Dear HMa. Chabla:

Thank you for your letter of 18 October 1978 which requested
four additiomal copies of my publication dealing with the
hawkabill industry in Japan. This report is quite bulky, being
73 pages long. I am therefore sanding to you under separate
caver only ome copy of the report with the suggestion that vou
undertake the reproduction of as many additiomal coples as you
may require. If this is mot satisfactory for vour needs, please
feel free to contact me again.

Sinceraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Mewber, IUCN Turtls Group
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Octobar 26, 1978

Ma. Patricia Chable

Sscretary to tha Executive Officer
Survival Servica Commisaiom
Internatiomal Uniom for Consarvatiom

of Natura and Hatural Resources
1110 Morges

Switzerland
Dear Ms. Chahlea:

Thank you for your letter of 18 Oetober 1978 which requasted
four additiomal coples of my publication dealing with the
hewksbill industry in Japan. This report is quite bulky, being
73 pages long. I am therefore sending to you under separate
cover only one copy of the report with the suggestion that youm
undertake the reproduction of as many additional copies as you
may require. Tf this is not satisfactory for your neede, plesse
feel frea to contact me again,

Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Mambher, IUCH Turtle Group



October 26, 1978

M=, Patricia Chable

Secratary to the Emecutive Officer

Survival Service Cosmission

International Union for Conservatriom
of lature and Hatural Resources

1110 Morgea

Switzerland

Donr Me. Chable:

Thank you for your lstter of 1B October 1978 which regquasted
four additional copiea of my publication dealing with the
hawksbill industry in Japan. This report is quite bulky, being
73 pages long. I am therefore sending to you under separate
cover only one copy of the report with the supgestion that you
undartake the reproduction of a&s many additional copies as you
may requive. Tf this is not satisfactory for your peeds, please
feel frea to contact me again,

Sincerely,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Membar, IUCN Turtle Croup

CHB:ac



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAN
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy

<oconut [sland * P, O. Box 13464 - Kanoohe, Hawall P&74

October 24, 1978

Dr, Sylvia A. Braddon

Rassarch Chemist

Rational Marine Fisheries Servica
Southeast Fisheries Center
Charleston Laboratory

P. 0. Box 12607

Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Dear Dr. Braddom:
Thank you for your informative letter of 19 October 1978 concerning
your need for samples of fresh ses turtle meat. At the presant

€ime I have a whole frozen 15 kg Chelonia at my facility. I would
certainly be agreeable to supplying you with a sample from this
specimen at my earliest opportumity. As additional infermation,
however, I will need to know:

1. Your preferred location for sampling the muscle tissua, i.e.,
pelvic or pectoral reglon; and

2. The approximate size of the sample required.
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



October 24, 1978

Dr:, Itaru Uchida, Director
Bimeji City Aquarium
Hobusus, Teparavama
Himejli City 670, Japan

Dear ITtaru:

Thank you very much for your good letter of October 14, 1978, The
information on tortoiseshell imports, covaring 1977 and 1978 was

greatly appreciated.

The company that manufactured my Inconel 623 alley tags in size 681
(approximacaly 3.5 prams each) is:

National Band and Tag Company
721 York Streat
Sewport, Kentucky, U.5.A. 41072

I do not kmow if they will produce any additional orders in Inconel
at this time. However, the tag is regularly made in Monal alloy, which
you ‘may find suitable for your rearing expariments,

HBopefully your research and ageariwm working are going well. I send my
best regards to you and your family.

Sinceraly,

Gepwge H., Balaga
Asst. Marina Biologiac

Enclosuras



October 23, 1978

Dr. Milton Friemd, Director

Hational Fish and Wildlife Health Laboratory
1655 Linden Drive

Madigson, Wisconsin 53706

Dear Dr. Friemd:

As requested in your letter of 27 April 1978, I would like to inform
you of a viral pox lesion which I observed earlier this month om a
fledgling Red-tailed Tropic bird at Samd Island, Midway. I do nmot
know if this is of any great importance, howaver, I falt it best be
reported for your records. During several field trips to other
Leeward Islends in recent months I have not seen any aign of thase
lasions.

Binceraly,

GREORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHB:ac

ec: J. Brent Glexentanner, Refuge Manager
C. Harrison, Seabird Biologist




October 23, 1978

Mr. William Coops
RCUH
Varsity Building

Daar Bill:

I want to take this opportumnity to offer my personal thanks for the
wxcellent leadership that you provided to our Institute whilas serving
for many months as interim director. The efficient but relaxed
atmosphere that you created was in my opinion certainly conducive

to carrying out our various research programs. It is of considarable
credit to your administrative abilities to have succeasfully
accomplished this job while working om a part—time basis.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

ec: Dean Howard P. McKaughan



October 23, 1978

Dr. Burney LeBoeuf

Professor of Bilology

Canter for Coastal Marine Studias
Divigion of Hatural Scisnces
Applied Seiences Building
University of California

Santa Cruz, Califormia 95064

Dear Dr. LeBosuf:

I wondexr if you would be kind enough to send me an assortment of your
publications dealing with elephant seals. This would be very helpful
in my long owverdua preparation of a nota on the alaphant seal
occurrences at Midway.

Several months ago, I was fortunate enough to have interviewed

a competent snd respected Navy man stationed at Midway who observed
an adult male elephant seal while driving. The man was so positive
of his sighting that I think this would also be a worthwhile addition
to the note.

Hopafully your work is going well. I enjoyad the articla that appeared
in tha June-July issus of Natiomal Wildlife.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kanaohe, Hawaii 06744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

1a October 1978

Dear CYiff:

Many thanks for the xeroxed articles which you recently
sent me in response to my earlier request. This is

very much appreclated. To keep you informad on some

of my own work, I have enclosed two short papers which
you may find interesting.

At the same time I wrote to you I also dropped at note
to Bob Delong requesting a copy of his report on the

May disease trip. Unfeomunatley, I have not heard from
him. I understand that this report has been distributed,
th
fgrward a copy when your time permits.

fore I certainly would appreclate it if you would

np&%ully all.of your work is going well,

e Halazs



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawail 6744
Cable Address: UNITHAW
13 October 1978

Dear Kenji-

Enclosed 1s an overview of some of my research
results covering the growth rates of immature
Hawaiian green turtles,

Recently I returned from a study visit to Maro Reef
where, unfortunately, I did not observe any turtles.
It is my understending that your personnel have
seen turtles at this location. I have enclosed a
xeroxed map of Maro and would greatly appreciate it
if the person(s) who made the sightings would mark
the location, as well as provide some information
of the turtles size and any other significant cir-
cumstances.

in advance for any assistance you can




Octeber 11, 1978

TO: Gilbart K. Oshims
Comptroller, BRCUH

FROM; GCeorge H. Balazs
Asaistant Marins Bislogist

This is to reguast your assistance in the following mattera:

1) Plsase transfer the payment of salary for my employee, Alan K. H, Kam,
from RCUH Project 4029 to the newly established RCUH 1984;

2) Pleasa increase Alan's salary from the present 53.50 per hour to §4.00
per hour. This is justified in wview of the increased quality of his work
over the past year;

3J) Plaase continue to have 50% of my salary derived from projeact 4053 and
50% from project 1984,

CHRjac



Dctober 10, 1978

Mr. Don Resser

Bational Park Service

Hawaii Volcanoes National Park
Hawaii 96718

Daay Domn:

I only returned today from a two week trip up the Leeward chain and had the
opportunity to read yeur nota sad transcripts from the Halape log. This ias
certainly good informatiom to hear. Hopefully, the sand beach will remain
stable during tha coming years and comtimue to be attractive to nesting
turtles. No ome knows what mskes a particular beach desirable, however,
certainly a reduced level of disturbance (i.e. bright lights, harassmant by
people and dogs) should ba an important critarion.

Enown mastinga of hawksbills in other areas along the Puna and Eau coastlinas
lead me to believe that this is the species astive at Halape., It will, however,
be valuable to document this peint. Also, we should obtain an estimate of just
how many snimals have been involved this sesson. A short survey of the mumber
of excavations would provide some insight into this matter, When circumstances
again make it possible for me to get dowm your way, I would like to take
advantage of your kind offer to provida assistance in visiting tha area for
firsthand inspection.

I have enclosed three of my publications dealing with Hawaiian sea turtles
which you may find intareating.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHBE:ec



Oetober 10, 1978

Dr. Steven L. Cumbaa

Zooarchaeological Identification Center
491 Bank Strast

Hational Museum of Natural Sciences
Ottawa K1A OM8 Canada

Dear Steve:

It was a pleasant surprise to receive your letter of 23 September, I most
certainly do remember meeting you at David and Suomgh, Actually, I was in
Gainesville on two separate occaslons, however I believe that you and your
wife and child wers away during one of those visits. Tou did indesd send
me xaroxad material on observations of turkles during the 1500's; this was
a valuable addition to my library. Hopafully you received the turtle bomes
that I sent in return.

As requested, I have enclosed a copy of our monk seal bibliography. In
addition, I am sending a copy of my commercially produced color booklet on
Hawniian seabirds, turtles and monk seals. Please fesl frea to call upom
me if you need original photographs of monk seala for your forthcoming
article.

We have maintained regular correspondence with David and Suong. I am hoping
that one day he may have ths opportunity for smployment in Hawaii.

Let us continua to stay in contact with one another on matters of common
interest.

Sincearaly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marina Biologiat



October 10, 1978

Mr. Cort Hamey
711 E. Leicester Awve,, Apt. B-12
Horfolk, Virginia 23503

Dear Curt:

Many thanks for your letter of 23 September. I was sorry to hear about your

dinuhmlpnblﬂ.hthﬁfunyrnutmjuhuﬂlpmidnmthﬂlnﬂ
and be rewardimg.

Imutiﬂllﬂﬂkinm“rlumdlﬂllmudmdltillknlpllmk-uutfur
it on the magarine stands, Did you collaborate with Gary in the preparatiom?
I only receatly got a note from him with his new address in Okinawa. As you
h:mr,Inmmm:_mmmnungfwuhﬂdwﬂmulmmuﬁm
&and history of Eoral Kings. UTnfortumately, I never got an snswer., This was
to be part of an article on KK cooperation in green turtle research which the
club mambers encouraged me to prepare for a magazime liks Skin Diver. I under-
ltmdﬂlltiﬁ:.ﬂinilllhﬂmufthlm-ﬂml‘l, therefore when time
permits I intend to make comtact with him. Your Haui Hews suggestions sounds
like a good idea for an interim articls. 1'm looking forward to receiving the
mopy you sent. mn.plmnamdnulwpynfmnmmthumtun-ywr
article on the advanced diving class/anchor salvage.

I'nhmﬁﬁhrhhuhhputmﬂmm,hﬂttmmmjmﬂm

with chartered trips on the Dasy Rider, We visited Maro Reef, Lisianski Island

and Pearl and Hermas Reef. The diving at Maro was exciting, enywhere from 9-15

z[;wm!ﬂnt:{”’]mduntmmtm. At Lisianski I tagged over
turtles.

dig through my files, I'll send you a copy of the

As soon as I get a chance to
e Chris caught in the Immer Harbor. Do you want a slide or a print}

large turtl
Gincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology

MEMORANDUIM October 10, 1978

TO: Mr. J. Brent Glezentan
Refuge Manager

FROM: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine #

SUBJECT: Overview of g turtle research in the Hawafiian Islands Hationsl
Wildlife Refuge, 23 September - 7 Octoher 1978,

On 23 September 1978 I departed from Honolulu aboard the R/V Easy Rider to
conduct field investigations of basking and foraging green turtles at Lisianski
Island. Om 27 September we arrived at Maro Beef where four days were spent in
adjacent waters sampling sharks and carangids as a part of studies being con-
ducted by Dr. Leighton Taylor. On the afterncon of 30 September, I had the
opportunity to conduct a brief underwater survey with SCUBA at the northwest
end of the reef near the only emergent land. Although no turtles were gighted,
it was possible to make an algal collection which will provide further insight
into potential food sources available for turtles at this location.

Un 1 October we arrived at Laysan. While the campsite of Brisn and Patricia
Johnson was being disassembled, I surveyed the outer perimeter of the island

to assess nesting activity that had taken place during this season, Three

nests were located in which hatchling emergence had occurred within the previous
5-10 day period. Excavation of these sites suggested a significantly lower pro-
duction of hatchlings than has been found to occur in nests at French Frigate
Shoals. This appears to be partly due to the larger population of ghost crabs
present on Laysan.

My work on Lisianski was conducted during the period 2-4 October, Six of the

17 young turtles that had been previocusly tagged at this location were re-
captured. Rates of growth during the interim were found to be similar to those
which I reported for French Frigate Shoals and Kure/Midway in the prepublication
IUCH Marine Turtle Wewsletter article which was supplied to you during our last

meeting, OF special interest at Lisianski was the radieal change that had
occurred in the dominant species of alga of the nearshore feeding pastures.
Freviously Caulerpa racemosa was found to be the most abundant species, as well
as the one most heavily utilized by foraging turtles. During this recent

visit C. racemosa was greatly reduced, either due to seasonal changes or heavy
grazing, Retrieval of stomach contents and observations of feeding behavior
indicated that the alga Turbinarias ornata was instead being consumed in large
quantities as this plant material drifted in from the outer reef. A total of
eight adult basking turtles was observed during the visit: one of these was
found to be present ashore during the nighttime hours.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr., J. Brent Giezentanner o October 10, 1973

Enroute from Lisianski to Midway, suitable weather conditions and several extra
hours of charter time made it possible for me to make a brief visit to Southeast
Island at Pearl and Hermes Reef. Two of the 52 nest pits which I observed in
July were found to have had hatchling emergence within the previous 5-10 day
period. Excavation of these two sites revealed a high level of hatchling
production, with mo sign of ghost crab disturbance. I estimated that

-approximately 14 of the 52 pits represented sites where eggs had actually been
deposited.

Unfortunately, I must also report that between 4-6 sets of human footprints were
clearly wisible alomg the south shore of the island. In addition, several piles
of small glass balls were found at different locatioms. I do not know if other
authorized researchers have visited this area in the recent past, however, I am

sure you will take the necessary steps to investigate this potentially damaging
finding.

CHBE : ez



July 31, 1978

Dr. Ancel Johnson

Hational Fish and Wildlife Leboratory
Anchorage Field Station

4454 Business Park Blvd.

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Ancel:

I vant to take this opportunity to express my appreciatiom for being
able to accompany your research charter to tha Northwmstern Hawaiisn
Islanda, My work at Lisianski proved to be particularly valuable,
with a total of 17 young turtles tagged and sampled for stomach
contents.

The anclosed photo was taken shortly after our departure from
Lisianaki.

Sinceraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



July 31, 1978

The Homorable Ceorge A. Smith

Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries
and Local Government

P. 0, Box N3028

Hassau, Bahamas

Dear Minister Smith:

Thank you for your letter of May 30, 1978 concerning poesible
protection for hawksbill turtles in the Bahamas. As requasted,

1 am sending you a copy of the law relating to sea turtles im the
Hawaiian Islands. Please feel free to contsct me if T can be of
further assistance,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac
Enelosura

bee: E. Bjorndal
(Dept. of Zoology
Bartram Hall
University of Florida
Gainesvilla, Florida )



October 10, 19785

Ms, Mary Helfrich
efo 101 Waikahe
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Daar Ms. Helfrich:

m:-hm:mm:mmmmmﬂ-uﬁtmgmtrm
that you recently sent me. I-hhmndhmunnfth-!ulknmt,
mmﬂm-mymmglmmufmﬂmnmmtm.
m,fu:hrlimiu-thtmwmmmlmhdﬂmm
coming momths would therefore be greatly appreciated,

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Agsistant Marine Blologist



September 26, 1978

Dr. R. Grandperrin
Fisheries Advisor

South Pacific Commission
Post Box D5

Houmes Cedex, New Caledonia

Dear Rene:
mmnrmu:mﬁaaqummu
mmpmmmrmufmmmmwﬂnmu. In

answer to your question, no, I do not think there is any great urgency
in raquesting these data. It would be excellent and appropriate if the
program’'s results were presented at the plamned workshop on maerine
turtlas,

um—ummmmmmm that I assist you in
praparing for the workshpp, please feel free to call upon me. At the
May 1978 IUCH turtle meeting in Toronto one of the projects I suggasted
(in writing) for the WWF "Action Plan” was partial funding support for
8 Faeific Islands' Conference on Marine Turtles. Perhaps SPC should
contact WWF/IUCH with the aim of obtaining suweh funds for the workshop .

fincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.O.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 96734
Cable Address: UNTHAW

September 19, 1978

L. Commander C. C. Gage
Comeanding Officer

Explosive Ordnance Disposal
Mobil Unit 1

Barbers Point, Hawaii 96862

Dear Lt. Commander Gage:

I would like to take this opportunity to compliment a member of
your staff, HTl Steve Jones, for providing outstanding guidance and
assistance during my survey of sea turtles aleng the southwest coast
of FKahoolawe from 23-25 August 1978. Steve's constant alertmess for
ordnance hazards was recognized and cartiﬁuly greatly appreciated,
In addition to being a professional in h ‘ield, Steve also turned
out to be a personable companion for suc feld work.

Y2 s

H. Balazs

tent Marine Biologist and
cipal Investigator

awaiilan Marine Turtle
Management Study

GHB smd

. AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Geptembes 19, 1978

Lt. Commander C. C. Gage
Commanding Officer
Exploaive Ordnance Digposal
Mobil Unmit 1

Barbera Point, Hawail 96852

Dear Lt. Commander Gage:

- I would like to tske this opportuaity to compliment a mesher of
your staff, HTl Steve Jones, for providing outstanding guidance and
assistance during my survey of sea turtles along the southwest cosst
of Kahoolawe from 23-25 Auguwt 1978. Steve's constent alertness for
ordnance hazards was recognized and certainly greatly appreciated.
In addition to being a professional in his field, Steve also turned
out to be a personable companion for such field work.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H, Balszs

Aspistant Marine Siologist and

Principal Inveastigator

Hawvaiisn Marine Turtle
Hanagement 5tudy

G imd



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1346 e Coconuot Islend » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 11, 1978

Dr. John R. Twigs, Jr.
Executive Director
Marine Mammal Commission
1625 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D, C. 20006

Dear Dr, Twiss:

It was a pleasure to make your acquaintance during the interesting and
informative meeting dealing with the Hawaiian monk seal, Hopefully, the
discussions that took place resulted in a better understanding of this
complex issue by all parties involved.

As several of us emphasized, there is presently an urgent need to assemble

& recovery team for the Hawailan monk seal which consists of knowledgeable
individuals from both within and outside of Hawaii. Such a group could surely
provide useful ideas and guidance to the formulation of research and manage—
ment plans. As an individual who has stayed in close contact with matters
relating to the Hawaiian wonk seal, I would certainly be willing to serve as

a member of this team should you feel that this would be desirable and
appropriate. I would also like to take this cpportunity to make you aware of
other persons in Hawaii who I feel could make valuable contributions to such

& team. These are:

1. Mr. Brent Giezentanner, FW3

2. Mr. Eugene Kridler, FWS

3. Captain Gary Naftel, Easy Rider

4. Mr, John Naughton, NMFS

5. Dr. Edward Shallenberger, Sea Life Park, Inc.

6. Mr. Richard Shomura, NMFS

7. Dr, Leighton Taylor, University of Hawaii

8. Mr. Ronald Walker, State Divislon of Fish and Came
9. Dr. Causey Whittow, University of Hawaii
10. Mr, David Woodside, State Division of Fish and Came

When your travels bring you to Hawaii again, please contact me (tel.[B808]
247-6631) so that I ean offer you the opportunity to visit our laboratory in
Kaneohe Bay and discuss matters of common interest,

Sincerely,
GHE : e GEORGE H. BALAZS

assistant Marine Biologist and
Enclosures Member, IUCH Turtle Group

AN EQUAL CPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Septembar 12, 1978

Mr. REobert L. Delong

Harine Mammal MMyiaion

Horthwest and Alaska Fisheries Center
Hational Marine Fisheries Service
7600 Sand Point Way

Seattle, Washington 98115

Dear Bob:

I would greatly appreciate receiving copies of the following two
Teports that were cited in the racent Fiscus, Johnson and Eenyon
1978 monk seal report,

1976 Current information onm Hawalian monk seals, Food
and Agrie. Organ, U.N., Comm, Mar, Resour. Ras.,
FAD, & p.

1578 Investigation of Hawaiisn monk seal mortality at Laysan,

Lisianski, French Frigate Shoals, and Necker Island, May
1878. Interim BRep, 5 July 1978, 22 p.

Hopefully you received the copled transparency of the elephant seal
that I sent you some time ago.

Sincaraly,

CEORGE H, BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHB ;ec



Septembar 13, 1978

Mr. Clifford B. Fiacus

Marine Mammal Division

Forthwest and Alasks Fisheries Centar
Hational Marins Flsheries Service
7600 Sand Point Way

Seattle, Washington 98115

TDear CLifF:

I would greatly appreciate receiving copies of the following reports
that were issued by your laboratery.

Fiscus and Kozloff (1972) Fur seals and fish netting, p. 122-132.

FKajimora, H. (1976) Interrelatiomships of northern fur seals and
activaly fished fishing gear, 7 p.

Roppel, Koxloff and Landar (1978) Population assgassment, Pribilof
Islands, p. 1-15.

Many thamks for sending ma the copy of your August 1978 report.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBE e



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali Oras
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 30, 1978

Dr. Thomag E. Lovejoy
Program Ddrectox

World Wildlife Fumd-U.5.
1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Dr. Lovejoy:

Thank you for your letter of 21 July 1978 concerning my pending research
proposal on the natural rate of growth of green turtles., 1 was, of course,
quite surprised and disappointed to learn that no sction wasg .ever taken in
this matter. Nevertheless, your continued consideration for funding would
be appreciated. Life history studies of Hawaiisn Chelonig are currently
being conducted under my direction with financial support from the State of
Hawaii and the National Sea Grant College Program. However, most of these
funds are used to cover my base salary, with only & low level being
available for supplies, travel, and research assistants. Some important
progress has been made in my program with respect to ascertaining rates of
growth., However, it has not bean possible under existing conditions to give
this component the emphasis that it truly deserves, That was my original
reason for applying for supplemental funds from the World Wildlife Fund. The
game gltuation continues to exist with perhaps even greater importance today
in view of the recent listing of three more specles of sea turtles as
threatened and endangered. i

Again, thank you for your continuing conslderation. I understand the
complexities and pressures of your owm particular job.

5 n;:erel}f,.

GWRG-E7H+ BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GCHB:ec

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institule of Marine Blology
F.0.Box 1345 « Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawaii BAT44
Cable Addrass: UMIHAW
7 September 1973

Dear Mr. Howard and Jeanette:

Due to an error in the original Furchase Order
number, the check for Your services was not
issued in advance ag T had expected would take
Place. I have had to write a new Urder, there-
fore it will ke hecessary for you ts gend in
another statement requasting that payment be
made. Your statement should show the number
4029018 Ffor the amount of $270.00, 2. We
terminated oyr work at least gne day early, the
payment should be considerad to include the
addi}iﬁﬁal food expenses that were incurred.

i

Ejiff’f'ﬁ'l?j /,-?
G,-'.'i&’:';" f
./ Georgs H. B£1335
¥ Vs

v sﬁr



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kansche, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

Angust 30, 1978

Dr. Peter F. R. Jackson
Diractor of Information
World Wildlife Fund

1110 Morgas
SWITZERLAND

Desr Dr. Jackson:

As requested in your letter of 17 August, I am sending you under
separate cover two coples of the tramslated report dealing with
the hawksbill industry in Japan. You may want to note that im

May 1978 I provided IUCH headquarters with a copy of this report.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact
i .

Bincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



m:mnmnrmuu:m
lntilm:itm:r!miﬂlﬁnlm
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneche, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 30, 1978

Mr. Encik E. W. Seriven
World Wildlife Fund Malaysia
P. 0. Box 769

Euala Lumpur

Malayaia

Daar Mr. Serivea:

unqmndlnrnnrhtmﬂﬂm.lnmdmmﬂu
npmhemumrnithltﬂuhhdnprtduun;ﬂﬂ:m
hawksbill industry in Japan.

I’murmlllﬂutnuthuﬂrltth-!ut-hnmtum
hmlﬂulwm:hmhum:thmuwmunt
#£{lm on the leathery's of Tremgganu. 1 have also racently had
uhlplmmtmwinunr-anﬂu;t. Siow of the Fisheries
wti

h-!dlrrmpmunumin;ml.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



Augest 30, 1978

Dr. Thomas E, Lovejoy
Director

World Wildiife Pumnd-U.B.

1601 Conmectieut Avenua, N.W.

Washingtom, D. C. 20009

Dear Dr. Lovejoy:

mmmmmmufumyunmmwmmmuh

on the natural rate of growth of greeam turtles, I was, of course,
quita surprised and disappointed to learn that no action was ever takem in
this matter, WNevertheless, youT continued consideration for funding would
be appreciated. Life history studies of Hawaiian Chelomiz are currently
being conducted undar my direction with financial support from the State of
Hawali and the National Sea Gramt College Program. However, most of these
funds are used to cover my base salary, with only a low level being
available for supplies, traval, and research assistants. Some important
pwmm—hhqm-ﬂthwt to ascertaining rates of
growth, However, it has mot been possible under existing conditions to give
m;wmmum:um,m. That was my original
rmfurnnlyhshrm“ﬂ!nhhuth:ﬁuﬂdﬂﬂdﬂflm. The
mlnitutmemtimumﬂ-tﬂth,ﬂhqumg:um {mportance today
i{n view of the recent listing of three moTe species of sea turtles as
threatened and endangered.

th-lmfmymnm:muh;m“m. I understand the
complexities and pressures of your own particular job.

Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marinme Bilologist

GHB ;ec



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawail 08742
Cable Address: UTNIHAW

August 22, 1978

Mr. Richard B. Eoe
Acting Chief, Marine Mammals and
Endangered Species DMvision
Hational Marine Fisheries Service
Hational Oceanic and Atmospheric Admindistration
3300 Whitehaven Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20235

Dear Mr. Roe:

I have had the opportunity to review the Final Rules and Final
Environmental Impact Statement for the listing of sea turtles which was
originally proposed in December 1973 and April 1974. Although federal
action on this matter is long overdus, I believe that the HMFS snd F9YS
should be commended for their efforts in the preparation of these final
documents. The goal of protecting sea turtles without unduly restrain-
ing shrimp and other commercial fisheries can hopefully now be
achieved in the near future.

There iz one point concemming the subsistence use of green turtles
that I would like to bring to your attention before the final rules go
inte effect. Under the State of Hawaii's sea turtle regulation that
became effective in May of 1974, green turtles 36 inches and larger may
be taken for home consumption with a free permit issued by the Division
of Fish end Game. The records indicate that the following numbers of
turtles have been legally taken wmder this provision: May - December,
1974 - 9; 1975 - 6; 1976 - 21; January = June, 1977 (my most recent data)
= 16. Although not stated in the records, food preference and
recreation/sport are undoubtedly the major reasons that these turtles
were taken. Several of the tortles, however, may indeed have been taken
for true subsistence purposes. In view of such a small number (perhaps
lags than 5 per year), you may want to pive further consideration to
allowing subsistence fishing In Hawaii in the same manner that will be
permitted in the Trust Territory. The estimated five turtles per year
that would be legally taken under such a provision could not be expected
to have a significant adverse impact on our’jgreen turtle population.

At the same time, the protein available §rom these animals may be
nutritionally important to diets of a £ resident s.

ly,

¢
II-I. Balazs
tant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd

AN EQUAL OPPORTENITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 & Coconul Tsland » Kaneche, Hawail oards
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 21, 1978

Dr. Jeremy Charfas
Department of Psychology
University of Toronto
Toronto, Ontario M58 1Al
Canada

Dear Jeremy:

Thanks for your note of 9 August conceming Ehrenfeld's paper and
your thoughts on doing an article on the Cayman Farm issue. Actually,
mwy principal reason for sending the paper was to eXpose you to David's
logic on the Padre Island Kemp's ridley project that you had
moderately praised in your previous New Scientist article on sea
turtles. Although thia project may indeed prove to have some merit,
not all authorities agree that it is worthwhile glven our existing
knowledge of the species.

To most of us in the U. 5, the Cayman Farm issue is noyw essentially

dead and buried. Rules recently set forth under provisions of Qur
Federal Endangered Species Act will soon eliminate all importation of
turtle mariculture products. As might be expected, sales parsonnel for

the Cayman company are trying te umload as much material (steak, jewelry,

ete.) as possible into the [, 5. in order to take advantage of the one
year grace peried that U. 5. businesses will have to eliminate exiasting
atocks.

If you havedt done so already, I am sure it will ba valuable for
You to stay in close contact with Nicholas on whatever artieles on sea
turtles you may decide to write for New Scientist.

Best regards and Alcha.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biolegist

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 08744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

Auguat 16, 1978

Ms. Kathy Meang

Reg. 3, Id. Fish and Geme
109 44th Street

Boise, Idaho 83704

Dear Ms., Means:

Thank you for your letter of 10 August 1978 concerning possible
investigations of green turtles in conjunction with an advanced
degree program. Your comments on the nocturnal emergence mechanisms
of hatchlings were most interesting. If a Teport was prepared on
your brief study, I certainly would appreciate receiving a copy.
Presumably your work on Heron Island was part of the program being
conducted by Colin Limpus.

By copy of this letter, I am making your interests known to Dr.
Hicholas Mrosovsky of the University of Toronte. Dr. Mrosovsky has
conducted considersble research in this area, and he is in a far
better position to advise you on such graduate work. My work in
Hawaii is presently belng conducted under special contract and the
opportunitics for student involvement are limited,

Flease feel free to call upon me if I can be of further
agsistance.

eincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OFFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



August 15, 1978

Mr. William H. Meinecke
Star Route 8, Walohinu
Naslehu, Hawaii 96772

Dear Mr. Meineclks:

Thank you very much for your interesting and informative latrer of
July 3lst concermning turtls neating at Kau. With your permission, I
would like to meat with you in pereon to disecuss turtles during my next
trip to the RBig Island. Hopafully this will ba possible sometims
during the month of Septamber,

Sincerely,

George H, Balars
Assigtant Marine Biologiat

GHE 1md



Anguat 15, 1978

Mr. Martin Naftel
1050 Koloa Straet
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Mr. Naftel:

I would like to take thix opportumnity to express my appreciation
for the valusble asslstance which you provided to my ecological
studies of green turtles at Lisianeki Island betwemn 19-23 July 1978.
Your conscisntious work and enthusiassm during the course of this
research made a significant contribution to the expedition's success.

Hopefully we will have the opportunity to work together again in the
near future.

Sincerely,

GCeorge H. Balazs
Aggistant Herine Biologist
and Member, IUG Marine Tortls

Group
CHE :md
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Mahalo
George

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Eiology

MEMORANDUM
May 5, 1978
To: William Coops ! 2
Interim Director ;,.-‘:J T ’/’}
i -fffifi?;;hgﬁ
F e, - L
From: George H. Balazs :._.-’-F*E?ﬁ?fgl : i

Principal Investigator,
Managemant Eyudy

wailan Green Se

Balaz

As discussed during yesterday's meeting, I would like to utilize the
talents of Gerald Akiyama to investigate the feasibility of aging

sea turtles through analyses of skeletal and laminal material.

Such work can be conducted as a part—time assignment with considerable

flexibility in hours.

As you are aware, I depart tomorrow for 20 days to attend meetings in

Misgissippi and Ontario.

However, if this request is approved, some

background literature work on the project can nevertheless start during

my absence.

ml

D e o T mf/% aQ

,Aéﬁﬁvtm 7 G ﬁﬂﬂ-ﬂ&ﬂ;w:{n

,QLCM é&mziefaﬂémﬂ,
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P. 0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

August 14, 1978

Herp Osteo-Spacimens

11324 Ventura Boulevard

Horth Hollywood, California 91604

Dear Sir:

I would like to obtainm eithar the skull and mandible or the complate
praserved head of a loggerhead sea turtle, Caretta carestta. If you

have such material, pleasse notify me of the price and other specifics.

Thank you very much for your assistancas.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institate of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1345 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 46744

Cable Addresa: UNITHAW
9 August 1978

Dear Rene:

Following a recent visit to Hawall, Dick James
of the Solomon Islands sent me a copy of a
letter from Tahiti concerning the recove

of a tagged turtle. I have had the letter
translated roughly and found the information

to be very interesting, I thought that pPerhaps
it would be appropriate and useful to send you
3 copy of this letter, in the event that you
have not already seen the information.,

It would be very good if the authorities ip
Tahiti would assemble all of their data on turtle
reseéarch and write it up for publication,

Pe;hgib you could make this suggestion at the
pﬁﬂpgf time.

Ll r‘/ L

.I. o

George’H. Balazs ;__'.a




August 8, 1978

Dr. Joseph R. Sylvestsr

HMFS BRegional Turtle Manager
Duval Building

9450 Koger Boulevard

St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

Dear Joa:

Many thanks for sending me the summary of the Tampa meeting, I
certainly would 1ike to have attended, however the scheduling of the
Coast Guard flight out of French Frigste Shoals prevented this from
being possible. I have some domestic travel funds in reserve wntil
January 1979 so if snother worthwhile meeting is foreseen plemse let
me know.

Like others that attended the meeting, I also have concerm about
the FWS-NMFS Padre Island l‘i‘l.! project. The statemmnt (in the
meeting summary) that "Dr. Carr's work has not indicated absolute
success” is really somewhat of an overstatement. I don't believe that
Archie ever did much in the way of "head-starting” experimentation.

If the statement is meant to refer to Archie's hatchling transplanta-
tion experiments, them the snswer would héve to be that no succsss was
achieved. My recommendation is that the eatire project should be
approached with caution and proper qualifying statements so as to not
stimulate over-optimism for chances of success (see attached news
article). Another serious and perhaps wnconsidered aspect is the
possible introduction into the wild of exotic diseasas obtained during
the turtlea' period in captivity.

In the cover letter, you asked if the recipients would like to
serve on tha recovery teams which will be formed. If appropriate, I

would be most willing to serve on mny of the Southeast region teams
where you feel I can be of value.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Attachment



1 August 1978
F.D. Box 1345
Kaneche, Hawail 96744

Mr. Robert L. Dunne
Executlve Editor
Ranger Rick Magazine
1412 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Dunne:
Thank you for your recent letter concerning my inquiry about the possible

use of Hawailan wildlife photography in your magazine.

In response to your circular of 10 July 1978, I am submitting for considerstion
two transparencles of a Hawaiian noddy tern roosting on & post. Hopefully
you will find this material acceptable for your needs,

o

il
Einﬁgrgly,

George W. Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist with the
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

7 N e = ; ~
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UNIVERSTTY .OF HAWAI
Hewali Instituta of Marine Biology
Coconut laland * P, O. Box 1345 - Kaneche, MHawaii 9674

Jily 31, 1978

Dr. Bill Hammer

Micronesian Mariculture Desomstration Center
P. D0. Box 359

Koror, Palau

Caroline Islands 96940

Dear Bill:

Attached is a Heroxed section from a summary of a MMFS meeting recently held
in Tampa on the ressarch and management of s=a turtles. As you may be aware,
Jim McVay is now involved in some "head-starting” experiments with ths
Atlantic (Kemp's) ridley. I wonder if you can provide any additiopal in-
formation on the "...increase in the numbers of juvenile turtles in the
Palau Lagoon..." which Jin mentioned was r ted following head-starting work
at your 1ab? Do any of your staff members or local residents (Bill Owens?)
feel that any long term ben=fits were obtainsd from the releasses? I realize
that the absence of any tagging by Jim makes this a highly subjsctive evalua-
tiﬂnl

Any ilnformation that you can provide on this subject will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Aagiptant Marine Blologlast

Enclosare



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohs, Hawall 96744
Cable Address: TIMIHAW
30 July 1978

Dear David:

Enclosed is the data sheet for recent sea turtle
taggings which I borrowed from the KK clubhouse,

Many thanks. The taggings have really been going well
and I offer my sincere thanks to a1l of those who
have taken the time to do this valuable resesrch.

As I mentioned to you over the telephone, my supplier
of turtle patches has not been very reliable. I

am still in the midst of determining what happened

to the $50 I sent him in March. However, please

be assured that everyone who tagged a turtle will
receive a patch as agreed upon. You can certainly
help me cut by keeping a record of the forwarding
addresses of those individuals who move to a new
duty station.

Under separte cover I am sending you more tags.
Hopefully you won't run ocut before these are
received.

Bést regards,
i




University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hewall Institute of Marine Biology
30 July 1978

MEMORANDUM

Dear Mr. Stark:

Nice to see you the other day during our very brief landing. It was
certalnly a good thing for me that I decided not to stay at Kure until
the return CG-130 flighti

I am now 99% certaln that the turtle jaw from the tiger shark stomach is
from a loggerhead sea turtle. This species has not been previously
reported from any of the Leeward Hawallan Islands, We have had two
specimens recovered in recent years from Oahu, but both were extremely
emaciated and undoubtedly drifted here on the ocean currents. Olive Ridley
populations occur off the coast of Central America, in Southeast Asia

and in Australia. Of course your tiger shark could have eaten the turtle
at some location distant frem Kure and then migrated to your waters.
Howsver, I think that this is unlikely. I would certainly appreciste re-
covering any additional stomach contents from sharks which you may catch.
Such contents could be buried at a marked location for my future examlnation.
Please bury all the contents, not just the items that you think are turtles.

Wnile on Midway your men expressed concern to me about incidents of bird
killing and seal disturbance taking place at Kure. While I am certainly
not an enforcement agent of any sort, this type of activity does seem
terribly unfortunate to me and I hope that some way can be prevent to stop
it. The Migratory Bird Treaty Act and the Marine Mammal Protection and
Endangered Species Acts all provide serious penalties for such violations.
In addition, under Navy jurisdictlon at Midway, such vielations have been
dealt with fairly severly. If there is any way that you think I could help
in this matter, please feel frea to call upon me.

Encleosed 1s a book on glass balls that I thought you and your men might
anjoy.

Befere leaving Midway I told Jayberg to take two of my SCUBA tanks back
with him for your use at Kure. One bottle goes quite quick, and I thought
you ghuld use the extra two for awhile until I get back up there.

regarda,

H. Balazs

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



July 11, 1978

Ir. James B. Murphy
Department of Herpetology
Dalles Zoo

621 Fast Clarendon Drive
Dallas, TX 75203

Dear Dr. Murphr:

As requested, T have reviewed the manuscript by David W. Eerenfeld
entitled "Commercial breeding of captive sea turtles: Status and
Prospects.” Except for the minor penciled comments, I £ind the manu-
seript well reasomed and logieslly prepared. I fully endorse its
publication in the Society's volume on the reproductive blology of
ecaptive reptiles.

Sincerely,

Oeorge H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Bilologist and
Prineipal Inwvestdigator

Haweiian Green Turtle Management Study

GHE rmd
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July 11, 1978

Dr. F. Wayne King

Hew York Zoological Society
185th Bt. and Southern BElvd,
Bronx, N. Y. 10460

Dear Wayne:

You have probably klready seen the enclosed article from HMPS
Marine Fisharies Review, however in case you missed 1t, I thought I
would bring 1t to your attention. To me, the article presents covert
endorsements of the Caymen operation.

At the Toronto meeting Nicholas mentioned that a report on captive
nesting had recently been prepared by Cayman and transmitted to IUCH.
However, Nicholas had mot seen it., Are you sware of this report and,
if so, can you mend me a copy.

During our telephone conversation on July 5th, I forgot to aak
you what happened to the EMPS meeting that was going to be held In
Mexieco.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md
Enel.
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May 9, 1978

Mr. Clancy Greff

Ha Pali Zodiac

P. 0. Box 456 -
Hanalel, Kauai 96714

Dear Mr. Graff:

I have read with considerable interest your applieation to the DLNR for
continued use of State—owned lands in conjunction with small boat tours of
the ¥a Pali coast. With financial support from the State and Pederal
governments, I am conducting management-oriemted ecclogical studies of
sea turtles throughout the Hawaiian chain. During the course of your
activities, I wonder if you have made observationa of turtles, sither in
the water or possibly nesting on the sand beaches? Any information that
you can provide on this subject would certainly be most appreciated. In
the not too distant future my plans call for a study—visit to Keuai,
Perhaps it will be posaible for me to meet with you at that time to discuss
matters of common interest.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaga
Asat. Marine Biologist
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May 9, 1978

Mr. Thomas Haggarty

Ha Pali Coast Boat Charters
P. 0. Box 385

Hanaled, Kaumi 96714

Dear Mr. Haggerty:

I have read with considerable interest your application to the DLNR for
use of State-owned lands in conjunction with small boat tours of the

Ra Pali Coast. With finamcial support from the State and Federal governments,
I am conducting management-oriented ecological studies of sea turtlea
throughout the Hawailan chain. During the course of your activities, I
wonder if you have made observations of turtles, either in the water or
poaszibly nesting on the sand beaches? Any Information that you can provide
on this subject would certainly be most appreciated. In the not too dis-
tant future my plans call for a study-visit to Kaual. Perhaps it will be
possible for me to meet with you at that time to discoss matters of common
interest.

Bincerely,

Gaorge H, Balszs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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July 10, 1978

To: Dr. Jack R. Davidson, Drector
Baa Orant College Program

From: George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Blologist

Thie 10 to inform your office that from 12 July to approximately 1
August 1978 I will be conducting fleld work of green turtles in the
Lesward Islands sboard the vessel EAEY RIDER. I heve been invited to
join in an expedition funded by the Marine Mammal Division, NWAFC of the
National Marina Figheries Serviee wvhich will vipit all of the islands
from Nihoa to Midway in conjunction with studies of the monk seal. The
attached copled memorandum provides further information for your files.

HB:md

Attachment
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July T, 1978

Mr, Mark Wexler
Eenior Editor
Hatlonal Wildlife

225 B, Michigan
Milwaukea, WIS 53202

Dear Mr. Waxler:

Thank you for your latter of 30 June 1978 whiech, among other things,
expressed interest in publishing a note on green turtle and monk sesl
basking in Wildlife Omnibner. I would be pleasad to permit use of this
phote in your fine magasine at no charge. T dn, however, request that:
1.) photo eredit be provided - "Fhoto by G. H. Balaze, Hawsail Institute
of Marine Biology/Ses @rant”; 2.) the black and white printe that are
snclosed be returned after use; end 3.) 25 coples of the issue in which
the note appears be provided to me for distribution at no cost to
congervationfeducation oriented associates hers in Hawadid.

Concerning your request for more information about the relmtiomship
of basking turtlea and seals, you didn't mention in your lettar if you
located in your files my commercially produced color booklet, Tn this
publication I have ocutlined some of the peneral escological aspects of
Hawalian green turtles and monk seals. Perhaps the enclosed publication
o migratory considerations will also glve you some imsight. I am
unaware of any other reptile and mammal that live togather under such
cloge circumatances in a nonpredatory relationship. Ferhape other such
situations do exist, but I have besn unable to identify them. The
thermal ecology of basking Wawaiian mresn turtles ls presently the
svbject of a small research project wvhich is being condueted in collab-
oration with Dr. 0. Causey Whittow (also of the University of Hawaii).
This project is being finaneially supported by the National Gecpraphic
Boclety. We are, however, still &t a relatively early stage in thin
vork, with oaly limited results to date.

Whale-Skate consists of approximetely /6% acres and is one of 10
relatively stable islets spread over the shallow waters of French
Frigate Shoals.



Mr. Mark Wexler
July T, 1loT8
Page 2

Bhould you come to Hawali in November, I will certainly try to sssist
you in vhatever way feasible. As you have stated, the islands in the
HINWR are very difficult to reach. Full permission must alsc be first
obtalned from the Fish and Wildiife Service. When your plans for a trip
to Hawell are more positive, perhaps you could telephone me (B06-274-6631)
and I could offer some suggestions on potemtial articles. My transparency
collaction will of course be mvallable for use should it be needed.

Sincerely,

George E. Balazas
Assistant Marine Bicloglat

GHD :md
Enels,

ce Dr. Whittow

o



MEMORANDIUM
July 10, 1978

TO: Dr. Andraw Femmarar
Southeast Fisheries Center
Hatiomal Fisheries Engineering Laboratory

FROM: ecrge H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

SUBJECT: Long-Distance Tracking of Hawafian Cheslemia by Batellite

This is to provida additional information in responsa to your talaphona inquiry
of 26 June 1978 concerning the possibilitiag and potemtial benefits of utilizing
Heswalian green turtles for long-diastance tracking by satellita,

As you are probably sware, adult sea turtlas, particularly graen turtles, are
will-known for their pariodic migrations beatwaen reaident shallow-water feeding
pasturea and sites where colonial breeding takes place. Within the 1600 mile-
long Hawallan Archipalago, tha centrally located crascent-shaped atoll of French
Frigate Shoals is the breading site for Hawaiian green turtleas. Tagging studies
have thus far demonstrated that round trip migrations to this location taka placa
from feadlng pastures around the major ischabited islands at thes southeast end of
the chain, as well as pasturea to the northwest of French Frigate Shoala (1.a.
Laysan, Lisianski, and Pearl and Hermes Reaf). The absence of any intermational
tag recoveries from these animals strongly suggests that their ramge is
rastricted to the Hawailisn Archipslago. Such complate jurisdiction by the
United States greatly simplifdies political problems related to management and
repearch of the population., The enclosad reprint from ths journal Biological

ervation provides further informatiom on Hawaiian Chelomia. It is perhaps

t to note at this point thet I have bean personally monitoring ecolegical

charactaristics of thea French Frigate Shoals' breeding colony for the past six
consecutive seasons. The unique land basking behavior of our grean turtlas has
allowed this research to also encompass adult males, an aspect about which wvery
littla ig known for other sea turtle populations. Alse, for tha past two years
my work has included the use of a substantially impromed turtle tag made from
Inconel 625 Alloy.

Although afforts have been made by Dr. Carr in the Caribbean to track green

turtles over long distances, this has not been successfully accomplished due to
inadequacies of the available instrumentatiomn. The basic reason for wanting to
track these animals is to gain insight intoc exactly what navigation mechanisms



Dr. Andrev Eemmerer =2- July 10. 1978

to make open ocean voyages. Although an array of possibla explanations

sat forth in the literature, knowledge of the actual methods employed

lly nomexistent. Successful tracking research can supply informatiom,

exact courses Rakan, the lavels of nocturnal versus diurnal activity, and
of travel. From a management aspect, these data have potential

assassing the abllity to restock populations or re-establish breeding

ites threugh headstarting, transplanting and other manipulatdysfp procadures.

2

haaring from you again when you are motified as to the possibilities of implement-
ing such & project.

GHE:ac

Encl,



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1346 & Coconul Tsland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

HEMORANDUM

July 10, 1978

TO: Dr. Andrew Eepmerer
Southeast Fisheries Center
Hational Fisheries En earing Labora

FROM: George H. Balazs f’”'i/ / // ‘?/_—_)

Asgistant Marine Binlngis:+

SUBJECT: Long-Distance Tratking,ﬁé?;aﬂaiian Chelonia by Satellite

This is to provide additional information im response to your telephone inguiry
of 26 June 1978 concerning the possibilities and potemtial benefits of utilizing
Hawaiian green turtles for long-distance tracking by satellite.

As you are probably aware, adult sea turtles, particularly green turtles, are
wall-known for their periodic migrations between resident shallow-water feedinp
pastures and sites where colonial breeding takea place, Within the 1600 mile-
long Hawaiian Archipelago, the centrally located crescent-shaped atoll of Freoch
Frigate Shoals is the breeding site for Hawalian green turtles. Tagging studies
have thus far demonstrated that round trip migrations to this location take place
from feeding pasturas around the major inhabited islands at the southeast end of
the chain, as well as pastures to the northwest of French Frigate Shoals (i.e.
Laysan, Lisianski, and Pearl and Hermes Reaf). The absence of any internationsl
tag recoveries from these animals strongly suggests that thedr range is
restricted to the Hawaiisn Archipelago. BSuch complete jurisdiction by the
United States greatly simplifies political problems related to management and
research of the population. The enclosed reprint from the journal Biclogical
Conservation provides further information on Hawaiian Chelemia. It ie perhaps
important to note at this point thatI have been personally monitoring ecological
characteristics of the French Frigate Shoals' breeding colony for the past six
consecutive seasons. The unique land basking behavior of our green turtles has
allowed this research to also encompass adult males, an aspect shout which very
little iz known for other sea turtle populations. Also, for the past two years
my work has included the use of a substantially dmproved turtle tag made from
Inconel 625 Alloy.

Although efforts have been made by Dr. Carr in the Caribbean to track green

turtles over long distances, this has not been successfully accomplished due to
inadequacies of the available instrumentation. The basic reason for wanting to
track these animals is to pain insight inte exactly what navigation mechanizms

AN EQUAL QOPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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are used to make open ocean voyages. MAlthough an array of possible explanations
has been set forth in the literature, koowledge of the actual methods employed
is virtually nomexistent. Successful tracking research can supply information on
the exact courses taken, the levels of nocturnal versus diurnal activity, and
the speed of travel, From a management aspact, these data have potential

for assessing the ability to restock populations or re—establish breeding

sites through headstarting, transplanting and other manipulatory procedures.

I would welcome the opportunity to collaborate im full with you and members of
your staff on a tracking project in the Hawaiian chain. I look forward to
hearing from you again when you are notified as to the possibilities of implement-
ing such a project.

GHE:ec

Encl.



July &, 1978

Ir. Nicholas Mroaovaky
Department of Zoology
University of Toronto
Toronto, Ontario M58 1Al
Canada

Dear Hicholas:

Enclosed are the gix project write-ups that I was assigned at our
recent meeting. Flease note that I have deleted the originsl Project
He. 9 title (8. China Sea feeding pasturss ineluding Vietnam and
Cambodia) and replaced it with "Survey of the Japaness Hawksbiul
Industry.” The eventa in Cambodis and Vietnam since our meeting sesm
to make it t4tally insppropriate fo proposs a projeet for the ares,
:rhﬂpu that my replacement project will be mcceptable to you and

chis .

David Ehrenfeld's paper for the S8AR symposium certainly pulled
together many of the same thoughts I have had, particularly on Ross
Whittem's work and the proposed projeet for Padre Iasland. Perhaps
David's paper can be sbatraeted for use in the Newaletter (7)

Binceraly,

Jeorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologlst



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology B
P.O,Hox 1346 » Coconutl Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 3, 1978

Mr. Earl Euba
403 Kahili Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

DNear Earl:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for your role in the
discovery of hatchling sea turtle at Kalapana last September. The
information which you provided to Mr, Takata has been passed on to
me for use in my research program of Hawaiian sea turtle. When this
material is eventually published, I will be sure to give you proper

credit.
Sincerely,
GEORGE H, BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist
GHE :ec

ec:  Mr. Howard Talata
Marine Advisory Program

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Juna 26, 1978

Ms. Karen Bjorndal
Department of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Earen:

I Just returned from French Frigate Shoals and had the opportunity to read
your letter of 8 Juna 1978. Yes, by all means, please feel free to cite my
Necker Island report im your thesis and journal publication. Dr. Carr
mentioned your findings of digestibility of the call wall of marine plants
by green turtles. This is certainly interasting and, hopefully, I cen get
& complete copy of your thesis when it iz completed.

My technique for obtaining a food sample from tha stomach of a juvenile sas
tﬂ:thimulmmulﬁftmllﬂutBtpluﬂutﬂhiﬂunhi:m-ﬂﬂ]
used for pumping a child's stomach. The tube is made semi-rigid by insert-
ing an insulated electrical wire of the proper diameter into the tube. After
the tube 1s inserted down the esophagus and into the stomach, the electrical
wire is withdrawn., Salad oil works well for keeping everything properly
ubricated. Omce the tube is in the stomach it can be aspirated, either
orally or with a ayringe. Tha oral method provides more control but, of
course, care has to be exercised to prevent an unpleasant taste, This
technique has about a 75 success rate for obtaining a stomach sampla, I

-

along with the food sample. I therefore mow prafer the tube technique. If
you use and write sbout this methodology, I would sppreciate recalving

referenced credit. Its obviously relatively simple, but I am unsware of anyone
previously doing it.

As requested, I am sending you a copy of Schmidt's paper. As you may know,
I've had a small research proposal on juvenile growth submitted to WWF for
over a year. Every tima I inquire about it I get the rum-aroumnd.



June 26, 1978

Iumrrth:tynudidmtgntnthh:mtnulthg. It would have been
ee you and 8 our many areas of common interest., FPlease
continue to feel free o call upon me if you think I can aid in your work,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologisy

GHE : Bc

Enclosuras

il | il =



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawnii Institute of Marine Biology

May 30, 1978

Mr. Richard M. Parsons, Chief
Fedaral Wildlife Parmit Office

and U, 5. Management Anthoricy
U. 5. Dapartment of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Bervice

Washington, D. C. 20240
Daar Mr. Parsons:

This is in respomse to your letter of 10 May 1978 (FWS/WPO TRE 1-04) requesting
information om the proper listing for species in appendices to the Convention on
International Trade in Endengered Species. As referenced in Dr. 7, Wayna King's
latcer of & April 1978, my cosmants will pertain to the following tawa,

Chelondides (Caretts caretts, Chelonia mydas, Eretmochelys imbricata, Lepidochelys
kampid, and olivacen)

Dermochelidae (Dermochelys coriaces)

All of these pes turtles are currently listed in Appendix I, with tha recomsendation
(Pederal Register, 43, 86: 19176-19191) that they remain in Appendix I due to their
adverse biological and trade status. I am in agreement with this conclusion and

fully support retention of the Appendix I listing.

Phocldse (Momachus schauinslandii)

The Hawaiian monk seal is currently listed in Appendix I, with the Fedaral Ragister
recommendstion that it remsin in Appendiz I. The bislogical status of chim species
is by no means secure, however, in my opiniom it is highly wnlikely that say trade
will ever take place. Furthermore, the species is fully protected under State and
Federal laws. You may tharsforse want to cousidar changing the present Appendix I
dasignation to what would appear to ba a more appropriate listing in Appendix II.

I sppreciate having the opportunity to comment on these satters. Flasse feel fres
to contect mo if I can be of further assistance.

Ehﬂﬂlr-

George H. Balaza,

Assistant Marina Biologist and
mk Hembar, IUCH Harine Turtls Croup
eei Dr. R. L. Jachowsldnut Isiand enssueY e, Huwall 00744 /Cable Addrees UXIHAW

bec: F. Wayne King B B o Al



June 26, 1978

Mr, George P. Stewart
Ministry of Extarnal Affairs
P, 0, Box H792

Hassan, Bahamas

Dear Mr. Stewart:

As requasted in your letter dated 14 June 1978 (No. EXE/138), I am
forwarding a copy of Hawaii's regulation which provides full pro-
tection to the hawksbill sea turtle,

Flease feel free to contact me again if I can be of further
asalistance,

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist
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June 26, 1978

TO: Mr. Een)i Ego, Director
Divisiom of Fish and Gams

FROM: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

SUBJECT: Sclentific permit for Hawaiian greem sea turtle research.
This is to request renewal of my scientific permdit which dis due to
expire on 30 June 1978,

Hr, Ronald MeOmber, P. O. Box 104, Lanai City, 96763, occasionally has
the opportunity to messure and tag turtles. I would therefora like to
requast that Mr. McOwber's name be included on wy permit as a
cooperator under my responsibility.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

GHB:ec

Enclosures
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June 5, 1978

Ms. Sylvias Spring

Project Supervisor, Marine Turtles
Wildlife Branch

Department of Natural Resources

P. 0. Box 2585

EKonedobu, Papua Hew Guinea

Dear Sylvia:

Thank you for your lettar of 17 April which asccompanied the interesting and
informative collection of papers on wildlife in Papua Few Guinea. This was
very much appreciated., It is my understanding that in the near future Peter
Pritchard will become involved in some of your sea turtle research, You are
fortunate to have amquired the services of such a qualified and persomable
individual.

In response to your quastion, yes I have had the opportunity to conduct soms
low level (800') aerial surveys of green turtles in their nearshore feeding
pagtures, The best results (highest counts} have been obtained during periods
of calm when tha turtles prefer to float for extendad periods at the surface.
It seems likely that this behavior is exhibited in order to take advantage of
the warmed laysr of water which exists during such weather conditions.

Enclosed are three publications covering some of my work here im Hawaii. I
look forward to hearing from vou again as yvour studies progreas.

Sincerely,

gfGeorge (ec)

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Eiologist



June 5, 1978

Mr, Mark Wexlar
Sanior Editor
International Wildlife

215 E. Michigan
Milwaukee, Wiscomain 53202

Dear Mr. Waxlaer:

As a ressarcher of sea turtles in the Hawaiisn Islands, I was
quite interested to read your article “How Peru Saved Paracas" which
containaed a photo of leatherback and other sea turtles. I wonder if
you are aware of any individuals in Peru who are studying sea turtlesf
If -n;.t would greatly appreciate hearing from you when your time

Sincarely,
a/George H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



A S G i e S o iy i et L T T e, N S L T T e ]

UMIVEREZTY OF HEWAl
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Caemnet Wland * P, O, Poy 1345 « Kannohe, Hawall PE74
May 26, 1978

Mr. Stamley Freaden
Goddard Space Flight Center
Graenbelt, MD 20771

Daar Mr. Freeden:

On 11 May 1978 I had the opportunity to talk with Mr. Frank Beatty
of ER0OS (Hational Space Technology Laboratories, Missiseippi) concerning
the existence of LANDSAT or other imagery of the northwestern Hawalian
lslands and associated resfs. We were both quite surprised to learm
that such material has apparently not been accomulated. The locations
that T ring to extend from 21°40°N 160°33'W to 28°15'N 17B620'W
and in a, Necker, French Frigate Shoals, Gardner Pinnaclaes,
Maro Reef, Laysan, Lisianski, Pearl snd Hermes Reaf, Midway, and Kure.
There is presently considerable intersst within the State of Hawaii in
the resources and wildarness values of thess relatively remote and
utidisturbed areas. I therefora wonder if it would ba possible to obtain
such photographic material using LANDSAT C. My own particular interests
in thesa areas concern life history and migration stodies of green sea
turtles.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Bincarely,

George H. Balaza
Asst. Marine Biologiat

GHE md



June 26, 1978

Mr. G. Richard Stonesifer

Migglons Utilization Office
Applications Directorate

Bational Aeronautics and Space Admin.
Goddard Space Flight Center
Gresnbalt, Maryland 20771

Dear Mr. Stonesifer:

Thank you for your letter of 12 Jume 1978 concerning my regquest for Landsat

3 imagery of the Horthwestern Hawaiisn Islands, As requested, 1 am providing
you with more detailed informatiom on the gites in this area which have not
been previously covered by Landsat imagery. It is perhaps important to note
that most of these locations are pprt of the State of Hawaidi,

1. Kaula Island, including shoal aress extending approximately four
milea to the northwast;

2. HNihoa Island, including shoal arese extending for approximately
a2 three mile radius around the island;

3. HNecker Island , including shoal areas extending for approximately
a 20 mile radius around the island;

4. French Frigate Shoals, including all islats and lagoon ATeas;

. 4 Gardner Pimmacles and the associated shoal extending approximately
' 15 miles to the south,

6. Leysan Island and its associated shoal area;
7. Maro Reef, including all shoals in the 5 by 12 mile area;

8. Lisianski Island, including all of Neva Shoal which extenda
approximately 15 miles to the southeast:

9. Pearl and Hermes Reef, inclnding all islets and lagoon areas;
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10, FKure Atoll.
The copied charts are also being forwarded as you requested.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHE:;ac
Enclosures

ect Marina Affairs Coordinator



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0v.Box 1346 « Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addresa: UNIHAW

March 23, 1978

To:. Drs. Archie Carr an
Co—Chairmen, IUCH

From: George H. Balazs /
Assistant H.El.riy' Bio

Subject:  Cookbooks that encour
i

the killing and eating of sea turtles.

‘The enclosed copied pages from tha book BOTTOMS UP COOKERY are a dis
pusting example of how the umnecessary killing and eating of sea turtles
is perpetuated. It can be assumed that the authors: 1) are not aware of
the survival problems of turtles; or 2) are gware of the situation, but
sleply don't'care. In either case, I beliewve it is our job to.straighten
the matter out. I suggest that action be taken in the form of a direct,

but tactful, letter jointly written from your desks {as co-chairmen) to
the authors of this book with copies to the publisher. If a reasonable

response is not received, copies should then be sent to several of the
more widely distributed conservation magazines (e.g. AUDUBON), as well as

diving publications (e.g. SKIN DIVER).

I look forward to seeing both of you in Toronto (assuming TUCH funding arrives!).
GHE :md '

Encla.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



